October 28, 2021

Applicant(s): Olatunde Dipeolu
Good Budget, LLC, T/a Bellissimo Sport Bar
1001-03 E. Pratt Street 21202
Class: “BD7” Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application to transfer ownership with continuation of live entertainment.
(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1)} Olatunde Dipeofu was born in Nigeria in May of 1984, He lives in Baltimore, MD.
{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1} Olatunde Dipeolu (100%).
(c) Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $200,000 to be paid at closing.
(d) Qualified Voters: Alisa Terry, Kevin Simon, and Troy Roundtree are qualified Baltimore City voters.
(e} Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the property as a tavern.

(f) Corporate Standing: Good Budget, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 10/14/2021 is active and in good standing.

(g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 4/1/2021, and checked on 4/12/2021. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 6 licensed liquor establishment(s) in the 4x4 area; "B” BWL-4; and "D” BWL-2.

(h) Timeline: BLLC performed a routine inspection on 2/25/2020 and found establishment open and operating. On
3/12/2020, the Governor issued an Executive Order that tolled timelines under Alc. Bev. Article 12-2202. License is
Valid,

(i} Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has two {2) email(s) of opposition from community.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



% Covrected \””‘9& g1

20720 Application for Alcoholic Beverages License Board of Liquar License Commissioners for Baltimore City

HE1 WKEMSFFF/EI’FAA’JIHA’/MEA’HHFW 15) APFLICATION FEE - $600.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LCENSE ARPLICATION: TRANSFER G NEW O3 EXPANSION DF PREMISES T AMENDMENT(S) O3
opanTn OFREnUES: | AANSEER o DI epStoP cuass e (20 7

Plesse sefect ane aption and fil aut the requested information
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADURESS DF PROPOSED LUGATION:
B) TRANSFER DF IWERSHIP ONLY: KODRESS 0F CURRENTLICENSE | Q) - 3 F PRACT ST BaLluwele w2 LRIp
G) TRANSFER UF GWNERSHIP AN LDCATION: GURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOGATIDN:

TRANSFER GF OWNERSHIP AND LGEATION: ADDRESS OF PRORGSED RELOCATION:
D) AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REQUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LCATIEN:

C Lt , .
CORPORATE/LLC/LLP/PARTHERSHIP HAME: GO D BUDGE T LLC Aok nwe: %E LLISSi D

BUSINESS MHORE MiMBER. -0 L $ 5 6L 6 1oqus) ssmﬂnnunfss LonJm I l,wf1 bglt\x_{ - b (o
— UV Clpta 220 N "“”‘J&‘l%uﬁt LNO v9s- 6 Jov

Part siPromises Used (Asie: fovs and dreas for Stwragel: he Ouidnar TaHzSum Provided? Yes Hl Debivaryaf |lcul|al?mgs O Ko
Liva Estertaiament provided? }xies 1 Ko What Kind (% &1 fand £c)? D) B ARD TyAN Cirv /- O Premise Eatering o Food end Alcohol PRl Yes C1 o
Inaknp Receipt or Current Cerlificaty af Derupancy Permit sttached ta Appﬂmﬂnn? 1% Yes 3 Ne Extimated Seating Capacity: 3 oD

Pless noia that as per Als, Bav. Art. 8 12-1507(4)(2). an apphicsiton for the issumnea o transfer, is nat complete vnless the anplicent bas obtased appravel
and/ar varffeatien from the Befiimors Hunicinal Zanlng Agpenls (BHZ),

1. Applicent A

cLaTumT . oLy
{Full nama) 5 — (Telephonene.) t-mal (Requ uire )
1oLh EL LTl ST RALIpwnE D 21207 W opnendd 5
{Residence) 1 City State linlode {period of resideacy in Baltimare City)
RATw ) i‘i&c} haplE NGERIA
(Manth/ Yeay of Birth) {Sex Male or Female) {Pizce of Birth)
Check: Yes [ Ho Are yau currently » residant of the ity of Beltimare?
2. Applicant B
{Full name) ({Telephone no.) E-moil (Requirnd} -
{Residerce) Street Bity Stale ligTode {period of residerscy In Beltimare City)
(Month/Year of Birth) {Sax: Male or Femele) {Mace of Birth)
Cheete 3 Yes O3 He Are you currently a resident of tha City of Beltimore?
3. Applicant B
(Foll nam) {Telephonean.} E-mail {Required)
{Residence) Street Gty Staie tipCode (peried of residency in Baltimore City)
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male or Female) {Pace of Birth)

fheke {71 Yes [1 Mo Ars you currently 2 cesident of tha City of Balimare?

Revised Jaauary 2020



LAW OFFICES
MELVIN J. KODENSKI, ESQUIRE
320 N. Charles Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
melvinjkodenski@hotmail.com
410-685-5100
Fax No: 410-685-5825

Qctober 5, 2021
Sent by email’ 1" Class Mail
Baltimore City Liquor Board
] N. Charles Street — 15" Floor

Baltimore, Maryland 21201
Attn: Nicholas Blendy

Re:  1001-05 E. Pratt Street, Baltimore MD 21202
Dear Mr. Biendy:
_ Here is the corrected first page of the liquor application. Now we may resolve the issue
with regard to live entertainment, as it a permitted use. There is no request, nor can adult
entertainment be permitted at that location.

The type of entertainment is as indicated — DJ, band, dancing, etc.

With regard to the issue of the Key Club — I think you have addressed that and now we
are ready to go forward, unless someone else has any other questions.

Very truly yours,

Melvin J. Kodenski

o

MIK:dl

Enclosure

ce! Giovanna Blatierman
MIK:5204



|. Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty of a felony in the State of Mary!ar;d or any eiher? [ Yes %Nu - If yes, indicate applicant and explain.
Applicant A [J 3| £d

2. Has the applicant{s) been adjudged guilty of violating the laws governing the sale of e'r.l';'r alcoholic 'iaevera'ge or far gemlalin§ in eny State, inelzreieg
Maryland? [J Yes g&'zﬂu - lf yes, mark applicant and provide explanation in adjacent spacs provided.
Applicant A D B c3

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of any offense against the laws of the State of Maryland, any ather State within
the United States, or against the United States (Faderal Crime)? [ Yes [R{Na - If yas, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A O R L

4 .Ha.s. the ei.:etlieent.(e)ever ﬁad a license fer the.sele uf eleeheiie beverages m tlh.e State of Merﬁand? O Yes MN{:H yesmerk eeeiiueant é&d |
explain (address of location, dates that the applicant wes a licenses, and the trade nama),
Applicant A D B coa

5. Has tha applicant(s) ever had a liquer license suspended or revaked? CT Yes X1 Na If yes, mark applicant and explain.
hpplicant A ] B} £0

B. Does the applicant(s) have a financial interest in any ather alcaholic beverage business ar business for which an alcohalic beverage license
has bean applied for, granted, and issued? [ Yes . Na If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade name).
it 4D B0__£O0

'7 l]e the Spuuses ar dependent children uf any of the applmant(s} heve a fmanma! interast in any uther aienhnlan beverages license or hus;ness in
Baltimore City or any ather jurisdiction in tha State of Maryland? [ Yas R Na f yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade nama).

Applicant AL] _ BOJ B0

B. Are yeu financialfy interested in any nther gleohalic beverages licensa applied, granted or issued? [ Yes m’ Na If yes, please exgplain.
Mplcant AL1 B COJ

8. s the licensed premise currently apen a_nd_eperetin ?EI Yes [ Ru if na, tbenpreeide date u_f rl_ast d_ay uf__eperetien e.f_the . t .h_lishr:; t |

10. Da any of the applicant(s) - personally or thraugh an entity - have eny indebtedness ar ather financial ebligatians to any manufacturer,
brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? O Yes K Na If yes, please explain. If yes, please provide information as to
the applicant{s) indebted ~ personally or through an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distillar,

or whalesaler?
Applicant A [:] B3 __ 4O

Revised January 2020



er of tha establishmant to be licensed:
Address

Il. Please list the following infarmation for the Manag

Applicants Applying as Businass Entities - (Give name(s) and addresses - in Corporation list all officers {attach list if necessary) or in Limited Lty  Company/Partnarships
listall authorized parsans.) Alvass nata that &b feansess KUST have g FIKAREIL INTEREST in the Juenss apphisd far g5 per Ak, Bav, Art £4-108 (&)() K necessary,
plesss attach # izt of the nsmes snd sddress of af outstending stock holders wha st the tims of sppfication own sny stock of the corparation and the erticias of

AR, artrarEh agraaaa o st of orgemiedin

) MANECLATUNDE DiPEU L AORESS: JT05 £ FRATT ST TILE_O.U = B %DF STOCK HELD: JC0
7) NAME: ADIRESS: THTLE: %OF STOCKHELD:
3) NANE: ADORESS: TTLE: %0F STOCKHELD:
4 NAME: ADORESS: TITLE: %OF STOCKHELD:

“Extract Fom Law: f eny sfidavi or cath rapsred onder the provivions of s Act sted cortaih any ks statements. the affender ehell be desmed
guilly of parfury. And upon Indictment end conviction tharaof shall be subjsct to pensltias provided by Lew far that crims,

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At laast ona applicant whose signaturs appears below certifias that ha/slm iz a currant rasidant of Baftimera City, Maryland at tha time
of filing of thiz epplicetion. Eech of said applicants hareby cartifies further that if the licansa epplied for Is granted, ha/sha wifl conform te all State and County lews and
regulstions raloting te the sale of alcoholfic beverages, as well as to the rules snd regulations of the Board of Lizansa Commisslonars for Balimors City, and hereby
geants permission to the State Comptrokier, hiz duly authorized deputies, inspectors snd elarks, The Board of License Cemmissioners for Baltimare City, its duly
authorized egants and employees, and any peace officer of Baftimors City or the State of Maryland te inspact and seerch at any ond off hours, without warrant, the
pramises and any and all parts thereof upon and in which said business i to be conducted. K licanss iz izsued, tha applicants must ensure that at least ona licersee
remaing @ residant of Balimare {ity throughaut the duration of this licansa,

o r
Signature of Applicant A -

[ — i g 9.
| hereby certify that on the ! / day of J ﬂﬂumf. Zﬁéﬁafurﬂ me. the subscriber. a notary public of the State of M AR LAND in and for
.persacally appaared () A\ Toe D D § o Lid the applicant(s) nemed in this application made eath in due farm of few
that the matter and facts contained i said spplication are true and coreect, As witness, my hand and notarial seal. |

Signature: \)@ﬂv‘ff‘rﬁ‘ AL (Notary Seaf] My Commission expires (‘i; \1‘-0 1 3 &) L{

Printed Name:

Signature of Applicant B

| herehy certify that an the day af .20 before me, the subscriber, a notary public of the State of in and for
. perzonally appeared the applicant(s) named in this appfication made aath In due form of law
that the matter and facts contained in seid application are true and corvest. As witness, my hand and notarial sest,

Signature: [Notary Seal) My Commission expires

Printed Name:

Signature of Applicant ©
| hereby certify that an the day of 201 before me, the subscriber, a natary public of the State of in and for
. persanally appeared the applicant(s) namad in this appfication made cath in due farm of law
that the matter and facts contained in seid apphcation are true and correct. As witness, my hand and noterial seal,
Signature:
naure (Notery Seal] My Commission expires
Printed Nama:

Rewviged Jarsary 2020



Horme s Akl of the avwrers of the prsmiss/imdort_1 00 { PRATT L ¢ mm-

STATEMENT OF OWNER OF PREMISES REOUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW  OF MARYLAND
(LWE) OLATUNDE DiwPeo LM HEREBY CERTIFY,
That (| am. we ara) the owner(s) of the property located at o) - (003 £ PRATL ST , Baltimars, Gity with a Zip
Codeof 21207 . which i named in the presant application mads to the Board of Liquor License Commissianers of Baltimare City
under the Alcaholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to tha qranting of the license applied for, and harshy authorize the State Comptroller, his
duly suthorized deputies. inspectors and clerks. the Board of Liquor License Lommissioners of Battimore Lity, #s duly authorzed agents and
employess, and eny peace officer of the Gity of Battimore and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which

tha business is to he;;ndu:tﬂd, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, st any and all hours.

oignature ot Lwnrer of the Pr‘nperty

Vhargoygerity tnat o m& 5 day of ,16(.{/(13- ’ZD | ) betore me. the suoscriber, a aatary pubhe of e Maie mﬂ 4 AEILMD 1 ane

for Tt men3—  personally appeared J}— T HUMNIE g f ool o the
Iandlurd/ property awner nemed in this application made oath in dus form of law that the matter and facts cantained in said application are true and carrect.

As witness. my hand and notarial seal. / /
g 4 /,, PRI I D Ry
Katary Signature: /% ’}/ ﬂk (Hotary Seal] My Commission expires s ‘7[

l\‘"‘n'\ y ﬂ irdnd n AN méﬁm’ Mh 19, 2824

The following cartificeates must be signed by at least 3 persons.
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate cwners and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted. We certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are persanally known to
us and is 8 rasident of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland at the time of this application.

m’ja 7_{34"’(.4 173 m%mw[ﬁq { MJ@M /'S/:/ 1977

=7 202
kzv‘x SMV\ 3601 Lo lawes e % 6/ff1'ff1 19 165

o2 M EAVETUE ' '
TBY FNDTRES |\ ptcTinsze MD Z/Za/% o5 7&’0 S yehes

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore Please nata that this iocument ad
| North Charles Stree, Suit 1500, Batimare, aryiand 27201 £Eg 1 g a1 e s o
Phane: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4387

| Baltimore City
Revise Jansary 2020 Liquor Board



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a

professionally drafted rendering, please attach it ta the application.*
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Revised Jaswary 2620



Page 1 of 2

Liquor Board System

Version 1.0
Annual-Renewal w» | License-Transfer w | One-Day w | AddNewlbicense w | Query w
License Detail
" Closethe License | Print Licensa [ [ Print Renewat Letter | i << Go Back ﬁ

| o

License Info
License Num:LBD7 044

License Date:5/1/2021
CR Number: 01719404

Cert Num: 0101
License Year: 2021

Fee: $1,320.00 Stalus: Renewed

Payment Date: 04-27-2)

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid []
2021 Trader's License [

Update Info E

Add Adult Entertainment License
‘ Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name
Trade Name

Zone Code:
Phone:

Block Num
City

CR Number

. CLUB MITCHELL, INC.
: CLUB ORPHEUS

24

410-276-559%9

: 1001-03
: BALTIMORE

Street: PRATT STREET EAST

State: MD Zip: 21202

1 01719604

Portion of Business Used:

FIRST FLOOR & MEZIANINE OF 1001-03 FOR BUSINESS & BASEMENT OF 1003 FOR
BUSINESS; LICENSEE MAY PROVIDE LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING.

Restriction:

PERMISSION GRANTED TO OPERATE KEY CLUB. PREMISES MUST BE CLOSED AT2 A M-
ALL PATRONS OFF PREMISES BY 2 A.M. CRYSTAL ENDRICKS AND SCOTT ALLAN BARDEN
ARE BARRED FROM THE PREMISES IN ANY CAPACITY.

|

i

Edit the Licensa Location Info [ Alternate Mailing Address ]

License Owners

First Name Last Name Street City State [Zip Action |Change Owner
ISEAN M. THOMPSON 13218 FORK ROAD BALDWIN |MD  [21013 § Edit Remove Owner
ROSEMARY  [THOMPSON 13218 FORK ROAD BALDWIN jMD  |21013 [ Edit Ramove Owner ]

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/License Detail.aspx?1d=325360

9/23/2021



Page 2 of 2

Comments
Date Comment

05/05/202114/29/2021 - Virtual Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership - POSTPONED. fjr

Application for ransfer of ownership filed on behalf of Good Budgel, LLC T/a Bellissimo Sport
Bar, Olatunde Dipeolu on 2/19/2021 fkk

04/28/2020Submitted 2020 Traders License during Renewal .../sb
03/31/2018]Alcohol Awareness expires 03/26/22 (Rosemary Thompson).... fsb
03/23/201612015 license fee paid 04/15/2015--invoice #97309--$1320.00
06/05/2009|06/03/09 $100 (COMPLIANCE CONF) FEE PAID IN FULL #69310
03/01/2004|6/13/97 Patron assautted by another patron CC 2F-8471 CC 10/14/97
Print Historx {Print Card)

03/05/2021

ticense num: LBD7 046 Address; 1001-03 PRATT STREET EAST
frade Name: CLUB ORPHEUS

Comment:

RS
13
[

Add Comment 1

Hold info

Powered

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=325360 9/23/2021



9/23/21, 1:23 P Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

GOOD BUDGET LLC: W15099732

Department ID Number:
W15099732

Business Name:
GOOD BUDGET LLEC

Principat Office: @
UNITF

1868 JACKSON GRGOVE RD
ODENTONMD 21113

Resident Agent: @
OLATUNDE DIPEOLU

2 GWYNN LAKE DR
GWYNN OAK MD 21207

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
02/27/2013

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

https:/fegov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



.

STATE OF MARYLAND
Department of Assessments and Taxation

I, MICHAEL L. HIGGS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF THE
STATE OF MARYLAND, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE DEPARTMENT, BY LAWS OF THE
STATE, IS THE CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORDS OF THIS STATE RELATING TO LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANIES , OR THE RIGHTS OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES TO

TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THIS STATE, AND THAT [ AM THE PROPER OFFICER TO EXECUTE
THIS CERTIFICATE.

[ FURTHER CERTIFY THAT GOOD BUDGET LLC (W15099732) , REGISTERED FEBRUARY 27,
2013, 1S A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY EXISTING UNDER AND BY VIRTUE OF THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, AND THAT THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY IS AT THE
TIME OF THIS CERTIFICATE IN GOOD STANDING TO TRANSACT BUSINESS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1l HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY SIGNATURE AND AFFIXED THE
SEAL OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF MARYLAND AT
BALTIMORE ON THIS SEPTEMBER 23, 2021.

Director

301 West Preston Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201
{elephone Baltimore Metro (410) 767-1340 / Outside Baltimore Metro (888) 246-5941
MRS (Maryland Relay Service} (800} 735-2258 TT/Voice

Online Certificate Authentication Code: cOanpHBCykuNSPgdH3_Img
To verify the Authentication Code, visit http://dat.maryland.gov/verify




PROPOSED LOCATION: _{QC} -03 E..’qu Sk

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

\2

~ TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA

“A” BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A™ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B~ BEER, WINE & LIQUOR X

“C» BEER, WINE & IIQUOR \

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR \5

“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: C_,\na;?. DPATE: 10 [1% l.a \
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10/13/21, 74T PM Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationClub Bellissimo 2021-10-12T17_43_24

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information {Trade Name): lCIub Bellissimo

Corporation Name: IGood Budget, LLC

{if not open, not in cormments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Location Address: | 1109103 E. pratt Street
License Type: | Class “BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner? | yag v

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | vyas v

Date Posted? hg /6/2021

Estimated Date of Removal? [10/15 /2021

o |

Are there any other licensed establishments within o two block radius? Yes v

Other licensed Jocations - Describe/Note:

Please see maps for additional locations

Comments and Follow-up Items(s) {please note any Issues or concerns about the jocation):
Filed an application for transfer of ownership

insert Photo of Sign and location:

oortal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_[nspections/New inspection Report/Transfs...

1/2



10/13/21, 717 PM Inspection Reports - Transfer_New ApplicationClub Bellissimo 2021-10-12T17_43 24

i Attach Additional Photos

Inspector Name

Date and Time

{iro#.w |baltimore\terri.chase

[10/12/2021

I"7s:43:24 PM

Name of Licensee {if present)

Approve

Disapprove

portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/Transfa. ..

22




10/13/21, 7:15 PM tnspection Reports - Olatunde Dipeolu Posting Report2021-10-12T17_40_57

Board of Liquor License Commissioners

For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: | lolatunde Dipeolu |

Address of Premises: | |1001-03 . Pratt Street ]

Inspector: |i:0#.wlbaln‘mare\tem'.chase §|
Date Posted: | 10/6/2021
Time Posted: [4:00 PM ]
Date Rechecked: |10 /15/2021 E

Time Rechecked: | [2:00 pm ]

Manager or Owner when sign posted: iN /A J

Summary on location of sign posted:

[The sign is posted on the front door.

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

The sign is still posted on the front door.

Insert Photo of $fgn and location:

& Attach Additonal Photos

Approve Disapprove
portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xmilocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspaction Report/Olatund... 1/2






10/13/21, T:17 PM Inspection Reports - CLUB ORPHEUSRoutine2021-09-08T21_55_15

Back
Address:  1001-03 PRATT STREET EAST 21202 v
Trade Nome: [CLUB ORPHEUS J
Corporation Name  |c1UB MITCHELL, INC., |
Type of License:  (Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liquor v
Date/Time of Inspection: '9/3/2021 HB:55:1 5 PM ]
Manager/Llicensee |0jatunde Dipeolu |
Open/Closed:  Qpen v
Closed Date: l ]’*’*‘
Clean and free of Debris: Satisfactory v
Location of Bar:  Rear v
Shape of Bar: IRecmngIe I
Condition of Bar Area/Floors: Satisfactory v
Hot Water;  yeg v
Disinfectant Solution:  vag v
Three Compartment/Washer:  yag v
Butletproof Partitioning: N /A v
Separate Pkg. Goods Dept.:  N/A v
Separate Pkg. Goods Store:  n/p v
Bar/Tavern Open and Operating:  yes v

portaf2013.baitimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_fayouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xmil.ocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/CLUB ... 1/4



10/13/21, 717 PM inspection Reports - CLUB ORPHEUSRoutine2021-09-087T21_55_15

Selfing Household/Grocery:  n/a v

Location of Dining Area: I l

Condition of Dining Area/Floors:  nja v
Sanitation: /A v
Menu:  N/A v
Traders License:  yag v
Alcohol Awareness Certification Date 4 1/22/2025 peey
issued: -
Employee Records:  vyps v
Aleohoi Beverage Information Invoice lgreqkthry 700003580 [ [3 /3/2001 Jg‘m

Numbers and Date:

Inspector Comments:

Inspector Comments: Satfsfactory

Exits Marked, Unobstructed:  veg v

Qutdoar Seating Capacity: ‘::I

License is Valid:
portai2013.baltimaore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/CLUB ...  2/4



10/13/21, 717 PM Inspection Reports - CLUB ORPHEUSRoutine2021-09-08T21_55_15

N/A v
Daricers Present 18 and older:  nfa v
Cleanliness of Dressing Room:  N/A v
Live Entertainment {Describe}:
Outdoor Table Service  No v
Violation Issued:  pg v

Violations Noted':

Instructions Given to Licensee:

Inspector's Comments: [Routine Inspection, licenses up to date Traders and Alcohol Awareness.

9/5/21

Photo Taken:
portal2013.ballimore. city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xmil.ocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/CLUB ...

3/4



10/113/21, 717 PM Inspaction Reports - CLUB ORPHEUSRoutine2021-03-08T21_55_15

i Atach Additional Photos

Owner Email: [ J

Submitted by Inspector |i:04.w{baltimore\darryl.clark |

Approve Disapprove

rortal2013.baltimore.clty/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/F ormSarver.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC Inspections/Mew Inspection Report’CLUSB ... 4/4



Department Of H

ing And C

ity Development

Division Of Construction And Building Inspection -

THIS WRITTEN
AND ALL THINGS T
AUTHORITY CONTAIM
REGULATIONS ¥ EF)

WARNING: ITIf

Certificate of Occupancy

No: USE2020-54814

W
[T THINGS INDICATED BY THE FEES OR CHARGES SHOWN N THE APFROPRIATE SPACES BELOW. ANY

3 N STRICT COMPLIANCE WiTH THE APPLICATION HERETOGFORE FILED IN TS DEPARTMENT FOR THE
JRMATION ATTACHED THERETO, AND SURJECT TO ANY AND ALL LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND
VEEN THE HOURS OF 7.06 PM AND 7:00 AM WITHIN 300 FEET OF A DWELLING.

THIS DEPARTMENT.

TE

DISTRICT
201

2 GWYNN LAKE DRIVE GWYNN OA

OWNER 1601 EPRATT LLC ADDR:
LESSEE GOOD BUDGET LLC ADDR: 1601 E PRATT ST BALTIMORE MD 212
LAND USE CODES 3-56

CONTINUSE TO USE AS A TAVERN WITH LIVE ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING. .

TOG1 L000G- 2600- 139600 400555
PER. INSP.

TOG1-00G000- 3600-1 3000400780
MIse

F001-0G0C00-2600- 1 S8009-460480
CH.USE

45.00

1601 00000038001 SRI0TF0G150
NEW BLDG.

100]-0O0000-2600- 1 58302-40049
0
ADDITIONS

1001-0C0D05-2600-1 58302400450
ALTERATIONS

LOOE-000000- 2500+ 1 5830:4-400490
REPAIRS

1001-000000-2600- L 38304-460490
MISC. CONST.

e
002 -000050- 2600-1 SBIGT-A005 16
DISTRIB/EXH

100E-000000-2600-1 58962-4605 16
AIR COND,

1001-000000- 2600-1 589024005 1 ¢
DISP. TANKS

003 -OXG000- 2600 E58905-400510
FIRE

1GA1-GOO0O0-2600- 1 SERI-400500
ELECY,

————————
100 -000000-2600- 1 58901400510
HYDRONIC/STEAM HEAT

100 000000-2600- 1 33%06-4005 10
FUEL-BURNING EQUIPMENT

TO0T-D00D00- 3600- 139300-400556.
ELEVATOR

2001 000G00-2600-1 S50C0ACO52G
PLUMBING

T3T-000000- 2600- 155000200550
3 & ECONTROL

100T-00XK00- 3706- 5088014018 11
CHAP

1001 -060000-1500- 102800400230
TAX

0.00 3.00
1007 -DODD00- 5500 | SE306 00496 To01-000000. 3600- 139 400 400590 001-000050- 7605- 153400400540 J001-000000-3600-1 58005 T00480 TOTAL FEES
RAZING FILING FEE W VOLTAGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS PENALTY
50.00 98.00

Please be advised that there is a presumption of
lead-based paint in properties constructed prior to
1950,  Protect workers and tenants by using the
lead-safe work practices found in the Code of
Maryland Regulations Section 26.02.07.

THE AUTHORITY CONTAINED HEREIN MAY NOT SE VALIDLY
EXERCISED UNTIL AND AFTER ALL OF THE FEES APPEARING HERE
HAVE BEEN PAID.

THE  AUTHORITY CONFAINED HEREIN DOES  NOT
AUTHORIZE THE PERFORMANCE OF ANY WORK IN, ON,
UNDER OR OVER ANY STREET, HIGHWAY, ALLEY,
SDEWALK OR ANY OTHER PUBLIC WAY, UNLESS
DEFANEMENTOF PERMISSION TO DO SO HAS BEEN FIRST SECURED FROM

HUUSING & COMMERITY THE PROPER AUTHORITY.
DEVELOPMENT




Keith A. Walmsley

April 21, 2021
Dear Board Members,

| write today in reference to the application for transfer of ownership by Good Budget LLC,
trading as Bellissimo Sport Bar at 1001-1003 E. Pratt St. 21202.

| would invite you to consider the residential setting. That address is surrounded on 3 of 4 sides
by dense residential blocks. There are no businesses of any kind within 2 blocks in Little ltaly
and Jonestown stretches beyond ahead where children play in the streets.

Within 2 blocks of this address is both a church of national importance and a school.

The closest licensees are restaurants and a bakery that are closed before 10PM.

Further, traffic on S. Exeter heading towards Pratt is already heavy to the point of gridlock.
There is no parking close by without a permit.

| have enclosed the poster for the presumptive opening night, does this look a sports bar to any
casual observer? Are proposed hours of 10PM-2AM suitable for the neighborhood described
above?

What public good wili come of this?

Thank you for taking the time to consider these points.

Sincerely,

Keith A, Walmsley

L

22!

Viariog



1001 E PRATT STREET
bBwitter ¥ R Tkl




Russell, Staci (LLB)

From: Michael Dicicco

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 5:56 PM

To: Blendy, Nicholas (LLB); Russell, Staci (LLB)
Subject: Re: April 29th Hearing Documentation

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of Baltimore City IT Network Systems.

Reminder: DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know that
the content is safe. Report any suspicious activities using the Report Phishing Email Button, or by
emailing to Phishing@baltimorecity.gov '

Thank you for the information. It did clear up a lot of my questions. But there is stili 1 issue that | am not completely clear
on. The location of the tavern is within 300 feet of a Church, as | said in my e mail, is this tavern under any special
obligations to the Church as to what they can and can not do? | also am assuming this tavern is being grandfathered in,
since the previous owner had this establishment for the last 40 years or so.

~~~~~ Original Message——

From: Blendy, Nichoias (LLB)

To: Russell, Staci (LLB) Michael Dicicco
Sent: Fri, Apr 16, 2021 11:57 am

Subject: Re: April 29th Hearing Documentation

Good morning Mr. DiCicco,

In addition to adding your email to the file, | write to answer your understandable confusion as to the initial application and
the edits with initials.

The applicant initially applied to transfer ownership and add ancillary privileges—including live entertainment. BLLC staff
informed the applicant that Live Entertainment is not a Use authorized by the prior Use permit and would require a BMZA
hearing prior to the BLLC being able to hear his application.

The applicant amended his application and it is limited solely to the transfer of ownership. Additionaily, per my
conversation with the City's Zoning Administrator, it’s our understanding that the applicant has a pending application for a
Use permit that is the same as the prior use—continued use as a tavern and no request for live entertainment.

Long story short, the Board is not being asked to grant permission for live entertainment at this location on 4/29, nor would
the Board be authorized to grant such permission, because the underlying zoning and Use permit do not aliow for live
entertainment at this location.

I hope that clarifies things.

But as Ms. Russell indicated, the Board will have your email in their file for review before and during the hearing.

Thank you for your email,

Sincerely,
Nicholas Blendy

From: "Russell, Staci (L.L.B)"
Date: Friday, April 16, 2021 at 9:56 AM
To: Michael Dicicco



Cc: "Blendy, Nicholas (LLB)"
Subject: Re: April 29th Hearing Documentation

Good Morning Mr Dicicco,
[ have made your email part of the hearing file.

Thank you

From: Michael Dicicco

Sent: Friday, April 16, 2021 9:20 AM

To: Russell, Staci (LLB) B
Subject: April 29th Hearing Documentation

CAUTION: This email criginated from outside of Baltimore City 1T Network Sysfems.

Reminder: DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know that the content is
safe. Report any suspicious activities using the Report Phishing Email Button, or by emailing to
Phishing@baltimorecity.gov

1 am protesting this application on how it was prepared and also what is the new owner requesting. Boxes for live
entertainment have been checked yes and no. Which is it? Alse other boxes on the application have been checked yes
and no. Which are they? The posting of the hearing has been removed but in your packet for this hearing there is no
mention of Live Entertainment.

The property is located within 300 feet of St. Leo's Church. Is the law being ignored? Or is this property being
grandfathered in?

Fire Marshal says capacity is 200 but there is a break down of capacity on the first floor is 156 and the second floor is 44,
The previous owners had a use and occupancy permit for a tavern. There was no mention of Live Entertainment on that
previous permit. This prior use and occupancy permit is no longer on the city web site.

Michael DiCicco
214 S Exeter St.

o organize your search click on the appropriate heading.)

Permit Plan o ... llssued Expiration
Number  [Number Description Address District Date Date

SPE2021-| _ \SERVICE REQUEST [1001 E PRATT ST201 LITTLE ITALY

00746

SCOPE OF WORK:
INTERIOR
ALTERATIONS TO
INCLUDE: WITHIN
A SMALL PORTION
OF THE PROPERTY,
REPAIR OF WALLS
COM2020- AND CEILINGS
87177 " (DRYWALL WORK 1001 E PRATT ST201  {12/24/202006/24/202HLITTLE ITALY
ONLY/NO NEW
PARTITION WALLS
TO BE BUILT),
REPLACING THE
FLOOR FINISH AND
GENERAL
PAINTING (NO

Neighborhood




STRUCTURAL OR
OTHER
ALTERATIONS TO
BE DONE TO THE
PROPERTY), ALL
WORK WILL BE
DONE ACCORDING
TO BALTIMORE
CITY CODE
INSTALLATION OF
SUB SOIL DRAIN
TILE SYSTEM WITH [1001 E PRATT ST{201  [10/18/2005/04/18/2006/LITTLE ITALY
SUMP PUMP, AS
PER CODE.

INSTALLATION OF
SUB-SOIL DRAIN
TILE WITH SUMP  [1001 E PRATT ST]201  |09/04/2009(03/04/2010[LITTLE ITALY
PUMP AS PER
CODE.

COM?2005-
31816

COM2009-
20487




| A) NEW LICENSE REOUEST: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION:
B) TRANSFER OF GWNERSHIP ONLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE, (D
C) TRANSFER OF GWNERSHE® AND LOCATION: CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICE

TRANSFER OF GWNERSRIP ANO LOCATION: ABCRESS OF PROPGSED REL
D) AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REQUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORPORATE/LLL/LLP/PARTNERSHI NAE: (700 D BuDGeT
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER: 44 5 §3G §230 BUSINESS EMAIL AOD

ATTORNEY FOR THE ABPLICANT: ADDRESS:
Part of Premises Usad (Abte: Aoars snd Arjes for Storageh \ 5% 8 2ad +4z00 s
Live Entarteinmont provided? [XYes CTo,What Kind (£ 2/ Band £e)? Dy BF

Zoning Recaipt or Currant Cextificate of Cocubancy Permit ettached to Applicaticn? ]

FPlesss nots that as por Ale. Bav. Art § [2-HO7(A)(2). an spplication for the is
and/or varification fram the Galtim

1. Applicant A
OLATUANDE DiPEOLY -
(Fullname) (Telephong no.)
oS EAST PRATT ST BALtmcRE  mb
(Residence)Street ity State
MAY /fﬁi;g*'-f MAL
(Manth/Year of Birth) (Sex: Male or

Chack: [ Yes T3 No Ara vou mg'rmﬂv a resident of the Citv of Baltimora?



October 28, 2021

Applicant(s): Jeryl Cole
Butchers Botfle Shop, LLC T/a Butchers Bottle Shop
2200 E. Fayette Street 21231

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application to transfer ownership.

(a) Applicant(s) Information: (1} Jeryl Cole was born in Baltimore, MD in May of 1990. He lives in Baltimore, MD.
Mr. Cole has been licensee at 3232A Eastern Avenue t/a Off The Rox since July 2018. Mr. Cole’s wife has financial
interest at 3232A Eastern Avenue /a Off the Rox.

{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1} Jeryl Cole (100%).

(c} Purchase Price of Business: The purchase price of the business is $300,000. Deposit of $5,000 was made.
Remaining balance to be paid closing via personal funds.

(d) Qualified Voters: Tyrekia Jackson, Ken Boyd, and Shirley Wiley are qualified Baltimore City voters.

{e) Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of the premise as tavern without live entertainment,
and dancing.

(f) Corporate Standing: Butchers Bottle Shop, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 10/14/2021 is active and in good
standing.

() Posting Report: The location was posted on 9/24/2021, and checked on 10/5/2021. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 1 licensed fiquor establishment(s} in the 2x2 area: “BD7" BWL-1.

(h) Timeline: Location closed on 4/30/2019. On 10/23/2019 staff received hardship request from the attorney for the
licensee(s). The Board granted a hardship extension on 11/14/2019. Applicants had until 4/25/2019 to file a transfer
application. Due to Governor's Executive Order issued on 3/12/2020, timelines under Alc. Bev, Art. 12-2202 were
tolled. Application for transfer was filed on 7/4/2020, during tolling period. License is valid.

(i} Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has no letter(s) of opposition or support.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant; 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the locat licensing Board considers necessary.

Board’s Decision:



202  pplication for Alcoholic Baverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimore City

NEW/TRANSFER/EXFANSION/ AMENDHENT(S) APPLICATION FEF - $600.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSE APPLICATION:  TRANSFER =1 NEW 3 EXPANSION OF PREMISES (1 AMENDMENT(S)

EXPLAHATION OF REQUEST: TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP - AMENDING GORPORATE NAME CLASS TYPE: LBD7

Please select ong gption and 8 aut the requestsd infarmstion
A) NEW LICENSE REGLIEST: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION:
B) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP DLY: ADDRESS OF CURRENT LICENSE: 2200 E FAYETTE STREET BALTIMORE MD 21231
C) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP® AND LOCATION: CURRENT ADDRESS OF LICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER OF OWNERSHEP AND LOCATION: ADORESS OF PROPOSED RECOCATION:
0) AMENDMENT DR EXPANSION REBUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORPORATE/LLC/LLP/PARTRERSHIP NAME: BUTCHERS BOTTLE SHOP, LLC: TRADE NAME: BUTCHERS BOTTLE SHOP
BUSINESS PHONE HUMBER,443.769.3104 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: jerylcole 3@gmail.com
ATTORNEY FIR THE APPLICANT: MEL KODENSKI ADDRESS: 320 N CHARLES ST FHONE: 410.685.5100

Part of Premizes Used (Abe: foors and Arses for Storapsl: 1ST FLR - BasmnT sToRMGE  Dustrionr Table Servics Provided? [TYes B Mo Distivery of alcohal? ) Yes [ He
Live Entartainmont provided? £JYas (] No What Kiad (& 2/ Savd 527 0ff Pramixn Catering of Food 2nd Alcobol? 3 Yez £ Mo
Zening Recaipt or Current Cartificats of Oecoymncy Permit ettachesf to Applicaton? () Yas O Mo Estisiad Soating Capacity: 40

Plsass note that 8z par Ak, Bav. Art. 8 17-HEFUA)(Z), o application for the Ssusace or tranefer. Is nof complals anfass the applicant hss abisiosd spprovel
and/or verification from the Beftinors Kumbcizal loning Appasls (SHZA)

|, Applicant A

JERYL COLE

{Full name} {Telephanena.) E-meil (Required)
7 N BELNORD AVE sALTIMORE MD 21224 6 YEARS

{Residence) Street City State ZipLode period of residency in Bettimara Gity)
05/1990 MALE BALTIMORE MD

{Marth/Yzar of Birth) {Sex; Mele or Female) (Placa of Birth)

Check: & Yex O No Are you currently a residont of the Lity of Beliimore?

2 Applicent B

(Full namag) (Telephetena.) E-mail Requirad)
(Residanca)Stragt City Stete liplods {peried of residency in Baltimore City)
{Month/Year of Birth) {Sex: Male er Femals) {Pace of Birth)

Chezk: E] Yes [J No Are you currently a resident of the City of Ssfimars?

3. Applicant C

{Fullname) {Telephanana.) E-meit (Required)
{Residance)Strest Gity State lipCode pariod of residency in Beltimora City)
{Month/Yesr of Birth) Sex: Male or Female) {Placs of Birth)

Chack: O3 Yes [1 Mo Are you currently a resident of the City of Raltimore?

Revised January 2021



William Bauer
Genco Pura LTD

PO Box 50116 ~ Baltimore, Maryland 21211

August 17, 2021

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
Ms Kimbelry Kerns, Liquor Board Executive Assistant

1 North Charles Street
15% Floor

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: 2200 E FAYETTE ST — BUTCHERS BOTTLE SHOP LLC -~ AMENDING APPLICATION

Dear Ms. Kerns:

On behalf of the applicant Mr Jeryl Cole, please accept this letter as a request to AMEND the above
application to reflect the following:

ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT — WILLIAM BAUER PO BOX 50116 BALTIMORE MD 21211
410.849.9456 LouCatelli@gmail.com

LIVE ENTERTAINMENT TO BE PROVIDED —NO

Sincerely,

Witk B

William Bauer

Consigliere, Genco Pura LTD
LouCatelli@gmail.com
410.849.9456




William Bauer
Genco Pura LTD

PO Box 50116 - Baltimore, Maryland 21211

October 5, 2021

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
Ms Kimbelry Kerns, Liquor Board Executive Assistant

1 North Charfes Street
15% Fioor

Baltimore, MD 21202

RE: 2200 E FAYETTE ST — BUTCHERS BOTTLE SHOP LLC - AMENDING APPLICATION CORPORATION
NAME

Dear Ms. Kerns:

On behalf of the applicant Mr Jeryl Cole, please accept this letter as a request to AMEND the above
application to reflect the following:

CORPORATE/LLC/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME- BUTCHERS BOTTLE SHOP, LLC

When initially filing the application, Mr Cole erroneously listed his property holding company instead of
his business operating company on that line.

Sincerely,

Vi, R

William Bauer

Consigliere, Genco Pura LTD
LouCatelii@gmail.com
410.849.9456




. Has the appligafit(s) haen adjudged guilty ef = felony in the State of Maryland or any other? [] Yes %, If yes, indicate applivant and explain.
Applicant A B cO

7. Has the épﬁlicant{s) begeAdjudged guilty of viuiatiﬁg the laws governing the S.i;l].l.! of am; éfchhnlin .heveragﬁ or fﬂl‘. gém.bliné.iﬂ a.ny Siéta, incfucfihg
Maryland? OJ Yes - It yes, mark applicant and provide explanation in adjacent space provided.
Applicant A B £

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guifty of any ug?éé against the laws of the State of Maryland, any ather State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federal Erime}? (1 Yes M No - If yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A B0 CLl

4; Hﬁs the applicant(s) ever had.a licensz for th.é safé éf alcoholic beverages in the Staf& nf .Maryiand? MYes .C)/Nn if yes, ri:ark é;s;.ti.iné.n.t and
explain {address of location, dates that the applicant was a licensee, and the trade name).
Applicant A B tOd - /]

vt A festre w pae qjpay - predent ’l?—ﬂ”*’“”j oA of
S R e

5. Has the ap;i?«{(‘s) ever had a liquer license suspended ar revoked? 3 Yes E!f{ﬁyas, mark applicant and explain,
Applicant A B0 ta

B. Does the applicant(s) have a financial interest in any dther alcoholic beverage business or business far which an alcoholic beverage license
has been appliedAor, granted, and issued? O3 Yes (M Na If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade name).
Applicant A i BEO Lo

7. Do the spouses,or dependent children of any of the applicant(s) hay#a financial interest in any other alcohelic beverages license or business in
Baltimore [:Etl,[rz?/ any other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? (4 Yes [ Na If yes, mark applicant sad explain (address of location and trade name),
Appiﬁ:ant A CO » - {}7‘ L /;‘ Oy
rhy W“&MZZYWK 4 JM/KM% s ”I-'if: A >U /z} j}/&b’ C{Vnm N F
22 32.4 Ema‘e/w#v{ with Lu?lLI/‘ s T Che o
B Ara you finangially interested in any nther alcoholic heveranes license spplied, granted or issued? £J Yes 77 Na If yes, pieass axplam e foy 4
Appiicant A‘{ B tO "

O o<

8. Is the licensed premise currently upen and nparatmg"’ B Yes ﬁ Ne if no, than ps-nvufa daie nf Iast day uf uperatmn uf the estahilshment

Havdship heaving on 119

10, Do any of the appimant(s} personally ur‘tlfruugh an entity - have any mésgﬁness or uthar' financial ebligations to any manufacturef |
brewer, distiller, or wholesaler at the time of making this application? (] Yes [M'No Jf yes, please explain. If yes, please provide information as to
the applicant(s) indebted - personally ar through an entity - the amaunt of the indebtedness, and tha name of the manufacturer, brewer, distiller,

or wholesaler?
Applicant A CJ g £O _




11, Plesse list the following information for the Manager of the estaliishment to be kcansed:
Address

Jiwdl (ol |

Applicants Applying as Susiness Entities - (Bive namefs) and addresses - m Corporation list alf officers (attach kst if necessary) or m limited Lishility Company/Partnarships
list afl authorized persons.} Alease note that afl ficansses MUST have 8 FIRANCIAL INTEREST in the licanse spplied far s per Afc. Bev. Art §4-105 (a)00). & NECEESALY,
pleass attach 5 fist of the namas and sddress of alf autstanding stack halders wha st the time of applation own any stack of the carporation and the articles af
ingorporstion, partnership sgresment or srticles of organization

1 NAME JLm‘l Lol s TN Bel hon{ ‘A\_/C e VAV s stock e 7 QO 70

2) NAME: ADORESS: “lzzy TITLE: S0F STOCK HELD:
3) NAME: ADBRESS: TE: %0F STGCK HELD:
4 NAME; ADDRESS: TILE: %0F STOCK HELD:

*Exiract from Law. f any affidsvit or oath required undsr the provisions of this At shell contain sny false statements, the offendsr shall be deamed
guilty of perjury. And upon indictment and conviction thersef. shall be subjact tn pansities pravided by Law for thet crims.

CERTIFICATE OF APPLICANTS: At least one applicant whose signature zppesrs balow certifies that ha/she hes baen a rasidert snd taxpayer of Bettimara City,
Maryland for st least twn years preceding tha fing of this spplicetion. Each of sald applicants hareby certifies further that if the icanse appliad for is qrantad,
he/sha will conform to afl State and County laws end regulatinns relating to the sqle of alcoholic beverages, as wall as to the rules and regulstians of the Beord of
Licensa Commissioners far Baftimore City, and harby grants permissicn to the Stats Comptroller, his duly suthortzad deputies, inzpectors and clerks, The Board of
license Commissloners for Battimars Chy, its duly authorized agents and employess, and sny peece officer of Battimara City or the State of Maryland to Inspect and
search at any and afl hours, without warrant, the premises and any and all parts theraof upon and in which sald business Is to be conducted.

-

Signatuﬁu/l'-ﬁ’pblicant A | - 0 m / | (
Fhereby cortify th_aifm the /8 day of m q U} .EU% before me. the subscriber. a notary public of the State of (7 VY a h £ inand for

. personally appeared Tyl colé the applicant(s} named in this apj‘licétim made nath in de form of law
that the maiter and facts contained i said application are true and coFrect, As wilness. my hand and notarial seal.

Signature: {{[’/d’ \JMVL Aj//lb‘ﬂ/ M/d/ [Notary Sel] My Commission expires , ‘ \1 \\q‘ J 2 Z 7
Printed Name: E,kC\ \P\Q/ q ]éj()ar{}f)d S ]

oA
~ 57 el g%
Signature of Applicant § _ j f;—-";g O c g'-:
| hereby certify that on the day of . 20___ befure me. the subseriber. a notary public of the State of L :.?,3 < ah)ﬁad i ,.:
. personally appeared the applicant(s) named in this aphcation ﬁﬁﬁﬁaﬂv in rm &Pgiy'
that the matler and Facts contained in said application are true snd correct. As witness. my hand and notarial seal _ ".. 'VOVEN‘%@".‘Q
& ‘."'uo--".’
Signature: [Notary Seal] My Commission expires ’qL TiM ?\ {
Priated Name: ' "

Signature af Applicant C

| herehy certify that on the day of . 20__ bedore me. the subscriber, 8 notary public of the State of inand for
. personally appaared the apglicant(s} ramed in this spplizatins made oath in due farm of law
that the matter and facts contained in said application are true and corvect As witness, my hand and notarial seal
Signature: [Notary Sesl] Wy Commission expires
Printed Hame:
3

Revised January 2020



Name and Addrass of the ewnars of the premise/landlard: JMUlfULL(F-OL LL‘Cé) thnaHumimr-
7 N BLIHWZI’/‘W& Zizz o

STAT%’NT(DF OWNER I]F({REHISES REOUIRED IN CONNECTION WiTH ALCOMOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND

{I. WE) HERERY CERTIFY,
That {l am, we arﬂ Lga awner(s) of the property located at 2 2 G EG Y eHT. STTed . Baltimore, City with a Zip
Cadeof 2 { £ 3 | whichisnamed in the present application made to the Board of Liquar License Eumrmssmners of Baltimare City

under the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent to the granting of the license applied for, and hereby authorize the State Comptroller, his
duly authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks. the Board of Liquor License Eommissioners of Baltimore City, its duly authorized agents and
employees. and any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Maryland, o inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which
the business is tn be conducted. and any and all parts of the buifding in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

blgnatura»ﬁf U)frér ot the Pr pe‘*fy A
Bi l /M > i
that o the ay of 4 E‘D befur me. the subscriber, a notary pu.zu: of the S;ate af Y n .inand

| hereby certif /i
for 1[7] £ persenally appeared 7& r\/ t.‘ L MNeémhdr & el L C the
!andlurd/ pruperty awner named in this application made oath i due form of law that the metter end facts cantained in said gpylication are true and correct,

[

As witness, my hand and notarial seal.

Natary Signature: ?/@/MUZ / [L/?'/WVL (Notary Seal} My Commission expires
Natary Printed Name: E/{Z /ﬂ t !/ﬁp[{///‘llﬂ[];

Ths following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.
We, the undersignad citizens, real estate owners and registered voters in the City of Baltimare in whicky
covered by the present application is to be conducted. We certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/arde
to us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimara City and a resident of the State of Marylend forka
preceding this application.

..onu..

22
20'._ S

e

Nemes Addresx o Sigeetoes. m- T Lengh a0

/ f%/wf Wﬂt/g 2738 f?‘?];lfﬁf\n,_vﬁ %2__, %}ﬁ' [: 5 SP. S
T‘IFU‘_‘)?CAQW\ 75‘53(1 o o)Ay 31992 | (egpees

AMES | [J{thé BM_M?-L.;L%& 725?5/- 3}w}7l 3(,1!;41(,_(

“\,\\f\

230 W Lsteawdl

SH lﬁf-tvLMlu 2ol MO 21217 /gwfc W’ﬁ/:ib‘{ { A £4

RFCEIVED
T

Board of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimare Plasse rata tha this Iz 8 public docurei fi

| North Charles Street. Suite 1500, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 will be provided to the genarsd mambrQ '
Phone: 418-396-4377 Fax 410-396-4382

fRevised January 2021



*Please present/draw a Floor Plan/Rendering of the Licensed Premises here. If you have a
professionally drafted rendering, please attach it to the application.*

oS

Revisad January 2028




PROPOSED LOCATION: 2200 T T:a%ang NS

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

~ TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA \

“A» BEER & WINE

“B” BEER & WINE

“C" BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“A-2" BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR \

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

PREPARED BY: C}\as{’. DATE:__ 0 ! \%! 2\
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10/13/21, T:21 PM Inspection Reports - Transfar_New ApplicationButchers Bottle Shop2021-10-12T17_36_29

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): 'Butchers Bottle Shop

Corporation Name: |Butchers Bottle Shop, LLC

Location Address:

2200 E. Fayette Street

License Type: | Class "BD7" Beer, Wine and Liguor

Is the establishment open and operating in a safe and sanitary manner?{ Ng
{If not open, not in comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

v

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School?

4

Yes

Date Posted? Lm/s/ZDZl

arA

Estimated Date of Removal? [10 /15/2021

Are there any other licensed establishments within o two block radius? Yos v

Other licensed locations - Describe/Nate:

Please see maps for additional locations

Comments and Follow-up Items(s) (please note any issues or concerns about the focation):

Filed application for transfer of ownership to amend the corporate name. The establishment has been
closed since the start of Covid-19.

insert Photo of Sign and location:
T,

portal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/Transfe...

172



10/13/21, 7:21 PM Inspection Repaorts - Transfer_New ApplicationButchers Bottle Shop2021-10-12T17_36_29

Zd Attach Additienal Photos

Inspector Name

Date and Time

[{:O#.wl baltimore\terri.chase

S—

[10/12/2021

[r=ls:36:29 pM

Name of Licensee (if present}

Approve

Disapprove

ortal2013 ballimore _city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmlLacation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/Transfe...

2/2



10/13/21, 712 PM Inspection Reports - Jeryl Cole Posting Repori2021-10-12T17_32_01

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant(s) Name: IJeryl Cole ]

Address of Premises: lzzoo E. Fayette Street l

Inspector: Ii:O#.wlbalﬁmore\terrl. chase |

Date Posted: I10/6/2021
Time Posted: [3:00 PM ]
Date Rechecked: |10/15/2021 D

Time Rechecked: | [5:00 pm |

Manager or Owner when sign posted: | fn/a |

Summary on location of sign posted:

The sign is posted on the front door.

Summary on location of sign rechecked:

The sign is still posted on the front door.

& Attach Additdonal Photos

Approve Disapprove
sortal2013.baltimors.cly/sltes/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/{5/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspections/New Inspection Report/Jeryl C...  1/2
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Department Of Housing And Community Development
Dlvision Of Construction And Building Inspaction

Property Address: Block/Lot: 1688/069
2200 E FAYETTE ST

Applicant:

JERYL COLE OFFTHEROXWINE@GMAL
3232 EASTERN AVE A BALTIMORE MD 21224

Owner/Lessee:
Qwner KoL LLC
2200 E FAYETYE ST BALTIMORE MD 21224

Lessee BUTCHERS BOTTLE SHOP, LLC C/O JERYL COLE
2200 E FAYETTE 8T BALTIMORE MD 21231

Gontractor:

AEQiicant Cogy No: USE2021-51862
Plan No: -

Total ;

Use &
Occgpancy
Draft

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT. THIS DOCUMENT IS PRODF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF QCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN, FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT THE ONE 5TOP

SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-9R4.1808.

Expiration: > WORK COST: District: 300 MINOR PRIVILEGE:

CONTINUE USE FIRST FLOOR AS BAR/TAVERN

Department Of Housing And Community Development
Division Of Construction And Building Inspection

Property Address: District: 300  Block/Lot: 1688/068
2200 E FAYETTE ST
Applicant:

JERYL COLE OFFTHEROXWINE@GMAIL

3232 EASTERN AVE A BALTIMORE MD 21224

Owner/Lessee:
Owner KOLLLC

Lessae BUTCHERS BOTTLE SHOP, LLC C/O JERYL COLE
Contractor:

~

Cashier Co No: USE2021-51862

Total :

Use & Occupancy
Draft

E{]SDDDDDUBDDUUUDUHUDUB{IDUUE]DUSEEDE]:XSLBBEBGDDDDUUDUUUBUEDDUUBUGBDEDEIB



October 28, 2021

Applicant(s): Jonathan Richard Pannoni, John Porter, Jr., and George Watson
LP Grand Central, LLC T/a Grand Central
1001-03 N. Charles Street 21201

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liguor License

Reguest for a hardship extension.

(a) Ownership Breakdown: {1) LP Grand Central, LLC (100%).

{b) Corporate Standing: LP Grand Central, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 10/14/2021 is in good standing.

(c) Timeline of request: On 9/7/2021 staff received hardship letter request from the lawyer for the licensee(s).
According to request the establishment was closed on 9/3/2020. Due to the COVID-19 State of Emergency, the
Governor issued an Executive Order that tolled all days counting against licensees from March 12, 2020
through June 30, 2021. Accordingly, the legal deadlines are accurate as reflected below. 68 legal days passed
between date the establishment closed and the date the letter was received. As the hardship request was within 180

days of date of closure, this request for a hardship extension meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202, as it
was filed within the 180-day period {on or before December 28, 2021).

Board’s Decision:



LAWOFFICES

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, ESQUIRE

STEPHAN W, FOGLEMAN, JR.

OF COUNSEL
TANE M. SCHROEDER 1720 THAMES STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21231
(410)258-8500
MARYLANDLEGALZEGMAIL.COM
LEGALMARYLAND.COM

September 2,
Board of Liquor License Commissioners
I E. Baltimore Street, Suite 1500
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: 1801 N. Charles Street

Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

GENE M. RANSOM, 111

2021

RECEIVED
SEP 07 2021

Baltimore ¢
Liquor Boaréy

Piease be advised that | represent the licensees at 1001 N. Charles Street. [ am
writing to request a hardship extension for 180 days on their behalf.

The licensees remodeled the building and closed the establishment on September
3.2020. The licensees request that the Board grant the extension request for 180 days
commencing on December 28, 2021, that is. at the conclusion of the current 180-day

timeframe.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please feel free to contact me

should you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Stephan W. Fogleman

SWE/kv



Annual-Renewal w» |

%:’" i " §
saHMORy

R

Liquor Board System

Page 1 of 3

2
H

Version 1.0

License-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query

License Detail

{
i

Close the License | 1 Print License

P
i1

Print Renewal Letter

| | <<GoBack |

License Info
License Num:1BD7 355

License Date:5/1/2021
CR Number: 17594486

Payment Date: ==~

Cert Num; 0973

License Year: 2021

2020 - 2021 PP Paid [

2021 Trader's License [ |

Fee: $1,320.00

Update Info

5

Add Adull Enterdaginment License
i Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name:

Trade Name:
Zone Code:

Phone:

Biock Num;
City:

CR Number:

f
H

LP GRAND CENTRAL, L1C
GRAND CENTRAL

21
443-834-6930

1001-03
BALTIMORE

17596484

Street: CHARLES STREET NORTH
Zip: 21201

State: MD

Portion of Business Used:

CONTINUE TO USE PORTION OF PREMISES FIRST FLOOR AS TAVERN WITH LIVE
ENTERTAINMENT AND DANCING AND QUTDOOR CAFE, 2ND FLOOR FRONT AS PIANO 7
BAR AND BAR, 2ND FLOOR REAR COIN-OPERATED GAME ROOM AND CQOIN-

QPERATED POOL TABLES, 5 GAMES IS THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF COIN OPERATED

Restriction:

THE MOU DATED MAY 8, 2012 BETWEEN MOUNT VERNON BELVEDERE ASSOCIATION AND
THE LICENSEE 1§ INCORPORATED INTO THE LICENSE,

Status: Renewed

; Edit the License Location Info

i Alternate Mailing Address

License Owners

v

First Name

Last Name {Street City StatelZip  JActioniChange Owner
AN THAN PANNONI [6627 CHARLES WAY TOWSON  MD [21204[Edit] | Remove Owner |
JOHN PORTER 1073 OREENSPRING VALLEY  lsrevensoN[MD f21153[Edit] | Remove Owner

https://cobintranet. baltimorecity.gov/Its/LicenseDetail .aspx ?1d=326323

10/14/2021



Page 2 of 3

GEORGE [WATSON  |106 UPNOR ROAD BALIMORE|MD [21212] Edit] | Remove Owner |
Comments

Date Comment Action
(G9/09/2021Requested for a Transfer Hardship: Invoice #123049......./sb Delete
09/24/2020/PAID IN FULL $325.00 for Violation Hearing dated September 03, 2020; Invoice 119994.../sb Delete

9/3/2020 - Virtual Public Hearing - Violation of Rule 4.14 llegal Conduct and Violation of Rule
09/21/2020(3.12 General Welfare - ADMISSION OF GUILT - Rule 4.16-Fined $100; and Rule 3.12-Fined $100; ] Delete
$200 + $125 admin fee; $325 tolal Fine, 30 days fo pay (3-0 vote).. fir

Given an Invoice to Chief Inspector John for Violation Hearing fee dated on September 3, 1
0971720201050 Fine Fee 1o be paid $325.00.... /mb. | Delete |
03/09/2020/***RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD***** mb Delete
01/28/2020{**STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to the Business address on January 28, 2020.**** fsb Delete

***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALHIMORE Letter sent to Licensee/s Home !
09/26/2019 Address on September 24, 2019.*** /mb Delete |
08/09/2019 Z(; %c;y pl)jrndmg transfer letter(s) were sent to all applicant{s). Please check folders for more l Delete j

5/9/2019 Public Hearing Re: Application for transfer of ownership with continuation of tive
06/26/2019) 1 tertqinment and outdoor table service Approved (3-0 vote) S.R | Delete |

Application for transfer of ownership with contfinuation of live enterfainment and outdoor table !
03/11/2019service filed on behalf of LP Grand Central, LLC T/a Trade Name Pending - George Watson, | Delete |

Johnathan Pannoni, and John Porter Jr. on 3/5/19 /kk
04/27/2018[*****RELEASED STATE OF MD TAX HOLD****._.. fsb Delete |
02/28/2018 Fersonal Property Tax was cleared as per the new updated list received from Law Department Delete

on January 146, 2018..../mb
01/24/2018***STATE OF MD TAX HOLD, letter sent to Licensee on January 23. 2018.***/mb Delete

***PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX OWED TO CITY OF BALTMORE, letter sent to Licensee on October !
10/02/2017}) oy sen s | Delete |
04/06/2017[2017 FOOD FORM IS ATTACHED WITH RENEWAL APPLICATION.... fsb Delete
02/22/2017 Alcohol Awareness expires on 02/20/2017 (Williom Knight) Delete

Alcohol Awareness expires on 03/05/2016 (Kevin Dunn, Kenneth Brannon, Shae Grass, Michael |
03/24/2014(Cloud, Nicholas Backer, Charles Sposato Jr,, Sabrina Testerman, Bryan Shaw, James Driscoll, Delete |

Jeremy Pistorius, Erich Lutz}
03/17/2016Payment was recelved... fsb Delete |
03/08/2016 r.eceived 2016 renewat application, no payment with application. Application returned to Dalete

licensee. ND ]
04/20/2009(03/27/09 $100 TRANSFER/CONF. PAID IN FULL #64746 Delete
11/03/2008/11/03/08 $100 311 CONF.FEE PAID IN FULL #65270 Delete
05/16/2008[05/16/08 $625 HEARING FEE PAID IN FULL #44063 Delete
05/16/2008 222155/08 Public Hearing re: Violation of rule 4.01 () DECISION: GUILTY $500 + $125 ADM.FEE= Delete |

3 Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 355 Address; 1001-03 CHARLES STREET NORTH

Trade Name: GRAND CENTRAL

Comment:

i Add Comment |

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326323 10/14/2021



10/14/21, B:48 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

LP GRAND CENTRAL, LLC: W19229798

Department iD Number:
W19229798

Business Name:
LP GRAND CENTRAL, LLC

Principal Office: @
6 E. EAGER STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21202

Resident Agent: €
CHRISTOPHER R. JOHNSON, ESQ.
C/O MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.
100 LIGHT STREET

BALTIMORE MD 21202

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration:
11/14/2018

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



October 28, 2021

Applicant(s): Nipen Maharjan and Oniel Myrie
MTKG, LLC T/a Waverly Tavern
3801 Old York Road 21218

Class: “BD7" Beer, Wine & Liquor License

Request for a transfer hardship extension and a hardship extension.

Board’s Information:

{a} Ownership Breakdown: (1) Nipen Maharjan (99%); and (2) Oniel Myrie (1%).

(b) Corporate Standing: MTKG, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 10/14/2021 is in good standing.

(c) Timeline for transfer hardship: On 12/3/2019 applicant(s) filed an application to transfer ownership of a Class
“BD7” BWL license. The Board approved the request on 1/23/2020. Due to the COVID-19 State of Emergency, the
Governor issued an Executive Order that tolled all days counting against licensees from March 12, 2020
through June 30, 2021. Accordingly, the legal deadlines are accurate as reflected below. 49 calendar days
passed between January and March 12, 2019, Therefore, the 180 days of the request runs until 11/8/2021. On
September 21, 2021, staff received hardship letter request from the applicant(s). As the transfer hardship letter was
filed within 180 days, this hardship extension request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-1705(b), as it was
filed within the 180-day period {on or before November 8, 2021).

(d) Timeline for hardship extension: On September 21, 2021 staff received a hardship extension from attomey for
licensee(s). According to the request, the establishment closed on May 21, 2020. Due to the COVID-19 State of
Emergency, the Governor issued an Executive Order that tolled all days counting against licensees from
March 12, 2020 through June 30, 2021. Accordingly, the legal deadlines are accurate as reflected below. 83
legal days passed between date the establishment closed and the date the letter was received. The first 180 days of
the hardship extension runs until 12/28/2021. As the hardship request was within 180 days, this hardship extension
request meets the requirements of Alc. Bev. Art. 12-2202, as it was filed within the 180-day period {on or before
December 28, 2021).

Board’s Decision:



LAWOFFICES

FOGLEMAN & RANSOM

STEPHAN W. FOGLEMAN, JR. GENE M. Ransom, 1]

OF COUNSEL
JANE M. SCHROEDER 1720 THAMES STREET

e RECEIvgp

FaX:(410)220-0726
MARYLANDLEGALGZGMAIL.COM SEP 21 2023
LEGALMARYLAND.COM B
. re 0
September 13, 2021 Liquor Boacr":;y

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
1 E. Baltimore Street. Suite 1500
Baltimore, MD 21201

RE: 3801 Old York Road
Dear Chairman and Commissioners:

Please be advised that I represent MTKG. LLC and the licensees at 3801 Old
York Road. I am writing to request a hardship extension for 180 days on their behalf,

The premises caught on fire on May 22, 2021 and suffered extensive damage. The
owners hope to re-open by December, but out of an abundance of caution, I ask that you
grant an additional 180 days to reopen after their original 180 days has expired on
December 28, 2021. Thank you for your consideration of this request. Please feel free to
contact me should you have any questions.

Verfy truly yours,

.

- Stephan W. Fogleman

SWF/kv



Page 1 of 3

M Liquor Board System

)
g Version 1.0

--&?’- %%R@
Annual-Renewal » | Lcense-Transfer w | One-Day w | Add New License w | Query w

License Detail

{ Close the License | | Print License [ Print Renewal Letter f | << Go Back |
Llicense Info
license Num: LBD7 243 Cert Num: 6741 Fee: $1,320.00 Sfajus: Renewed
License Date:5/1/2021 License Year: 2021

CR Number: 15741105

Payment Date;  06-03-21

2020 - 2021 TPP Paid [
2021 Trader's License ] | Update Info |

Add Adull Enfertainment License

‘5 Add New Adult Entertainement License

Location

Corp Name: BS&R, LLC
Trade Name: WAVERLY TAVERN
one Code; 46
Phone: 410-338-0888

Block Num: 3801 Street: OLD YORK ROAD
City: BALTIMORE State: MD Zip: 21218

CR Number: 15741105

Portion of Business Used:
{USE) CONTINUE TO USE 18T FLOOR OF PREMISES AS A TAVERN-CHANGE OF OPERATOR

Restriction:

E Edit the License Location Info Alternate Mailing Address
License Owners
First Name  |Last Name  [Street Cily State Zip Action |[Chonge Owner
BIBEK GAUTAM 10 BELLROCK AVENUE BALTIMORE IMD 21236 | Edit Remove Cwner _]
SHEKHAR  [KARKE 3801 OLD YORK ROAD BALTIMORE |MD 21218 | Edit Remove Owner
SANJIP SHRESTHA  [1005 COLERIDGE ROAD BALTIMORE |MD 21229 % Edit Remove Owner

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326049 10/14/2021



Page 2 of 3

Comments
Date Comment Action
09/21/2021TRANSFER HARDSHIP: Requested for a Transfer Hardship: Invoice #123143....... Fie] Delete g
uly 22, 2021 Chief Chrissomallis called licensee Shekar Karki and was advised that
establishment was still closed and was told by tandlord that they should be open by
December 2021. Chief advised Mr. Karki to call the front office and inguire about filing for a
0772272021 hardship - July 22, 2021 Chief Chrissomallis called licensee Shekar Karki and was advised that l Delete |
establishment was stili closed and was told by landlord that they should be open by
December 2021, Chief advised Mr. Karki fo call the front office and inquire about filing fora
hardship - Per J. Chrissomaliis
0772212021 June .4, 2021 Inspector Tudhope wsai'ed the I_occmon and verified that a fire took place, and the Delete
location was boarded up Per J. Chrissomatlis
07/722/2021May 22, 2021 fire occurred at the focation and it was closed. Per J. Chrissomallis Delete §
1/23/2020 - Public Hearing Re: Application fo transfer ownership - APPROVED {3-0 vote) *MOU 1
01/27/20204 ' ve made a part of the license*., ./ir i Delete |
12/12/2019 Application for transfer of ownership filed on behalf of MIKG, LLC T/a Waverly Tavern, Nipen | Delete |
Maharian and Oniel Myrie on 12/3/2019 /kk : .
10/03/20125ubmitted 2019 Trader's License..... fsb Delete |
09/13/2019 9/12{201_9 - Public Hearing Re:_AppIicgtion to fransfer ownersr?ip - Reguesﬁng fo withdrew Delote |
application on the record - Will submit paperwork to BLLC Office...../ir
Application for transfer of ownership filed on behalf of Elements Management, LLC T/a I 1
08/09/2019 Waverly Tavern, Tammy Ardila and Billy Evans on 8/5/19 /kk | Delete |
06/28/201915/30/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Application to transfer ownership - POSTPONED...../ir ] Delete ;
04/29/2019 : %(ckensee{s) changed during 2019 renewdal period - Sanjip Shrestha replaced Rupendra Luitel Delete |
Re: Public Hearing 4/18/2019 - Protest of Renewal - Voled fo renew (2-1 vote; Matricciani - to
04/20/2019 renew, Hafey & Greenfield - to revoke) fkk Delete |
03/28/2019(3/28/19- Protest of renewal received for the 2012 License Renewal. S.R Delete |
Motion for Reconsideralion filed by Stephan Fogieman on 2/22/20192 was denied by the
02/27/2019 Chairman, Copy to file and copy to atforney, TRA,  Delete !
02/25/2019License placed in file due to suspension of license for one week. S.R [ Delete |
2/21/2019 - Public Hearing Re: Violation of Rule 4.20{cH{if} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and
02/25/2019|0Operaling Tavern at all times - Rute 4.20(cj(ii}-Fined $3.000; $3.000 + $125 admin fee; $3,125 Delete |
total fine, 30 days to pay + 1 week suspension to commence immediately {3-0 vote)..../ir
Motion for reconsideration filed by Attomey Stephan Fogleman for violation, suspension, and i
02/23/201916 + tound by the Board on 2/21/2019. TRA | Detete |
Received letter of opposition from current licensee regarding the removal of her name from l
01/31/2019 the license. Please see letter in transier file. fkk | Delete I
1/17/2019 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.20({c}{il) Class BD7 Licensees: Open and
01/22/2019{Operating Tavern at all Times - Attormey Stephan Fogleman requested o postponement - | Delete |
GRANTED - This matter will be rescheduled on February 21, 2019........ fir
11/8/2018 - Public Hearing RE; Violation of Rule 4.20{c}{ii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and
1/13/2018 Operating favern at aff Times - POSTPONED.......... /ir ‘ Delete |
10/12/2018{PAID IN FULL $2,625.00 for Viclation Hearing dated September 13, 2018; Invoice #113593..../sb f Delete ;
Licensee came in picked up Liquor License due the suspension of license for one week (per !
09/21/2018 Agent John Howard]..... /sb Delete |
9/13/2018 - Public Hearing RE: Violation of Rule 4.14 illegal Conduct; Viclation of Rule 3.12
General Welfare; Violation of Rule 4.12 Gambling:; Viclation of Rule 4.16 legal Conduct;
Violation of Rule 4.20{c}{iii} Class BD7 Licensees: Open and Cperating Tavern at all Times; and
109/14/2018|Violation of rule 4,14 illegal Conduct - DENIAL - Rule 4.14-Fined $500; Rule 3.12-Fined $500; Rule | Delete
4.12-Fined $500; Rule 4.16-Fined $500; Rule 4.20(c}{ii}-Dismissed{no fine); Rule 4.16-Fined $500;
$2.500 + $125 admin fee = $2,625 totat fine, 30 days fo pay, **SUSPENDED- 1 week
commencing immediately {starfed 2/13/2018) {2-1 vote).....[ir
09/14/2018 Rec'd 2018-2019 Liquor License from Agent John Howard Re: 9/13/2018 Public Hearing which Delete |
resulling in the a Board Suspension of license; License placed in file folder....... fir J
Application for transfer of ownership filed on behalf of BS&R, LLC T/a Waverly Tavemn, Shekhar ]
09”3/20]8K0rki on 974/18 /kk Delete
https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx?1d=326049 10/14/2021



Page 3 of 3

Sent letier fo licensee regarding referral to community mediation center for mediation. CC'd

04/12/2018 11, Becky With, Stephan Fogleman, BGNC, and BCMC. Copy in file, TRA. | Delete |
04/21/2018Re: Public Hearing 4/19/2018 - Protest of Renewal - Voted to renew [3-0 vole) fkk Delete
03/01/2018Mailed letter of recognition for underage drinking compliance check on 2/8/2018 /kk Delete
05/06/2015(Alcohol Awareness expies 03/24/2019 (Bibek Gautam) Delete
11/21/2014|11/20/14 Public Hearing re: Application to transfer ownership. APPROVED $100 PAID Delete
12/05/2013 Public Hearing re: Violation of Rule 4.01{a) GUILTY $500 Admin fee $125 Total Fine
01/02/2014 $425 PAID fine Delete |
08/18/2011|8/11 Transfer of Ownership, BD7-BWL, Meyoung Suvagia, Lonnie Shaulis, Meyoung, Inc. ; Delete
12/19/2006 12/14/06 Public Hearing re: Violafion of Ryle 4.01{ajon June 10, 2004 (Re:Alcoholic berage sold Delete |
to 19 year old Maryland State Police Cadel)DECISION: PLEAD GUILTY $300+$125 ADM.FEE=%425 i
Print History (Print Card) |
License num: LBD7 263 Address: 3801 OLD YORK ROAD
Trade Name: WAVERLY TAVERN
Comment:
Add Comment
Hold info

Powered by

https://cobintranet.baltimorecity.gov/lts/LicenseDetail.aspx ?1d=326049

5CIT

10/14/2021



10/14/21, 8:45 AM Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

MTKG, LLC: W20109989

Department ID Number:
W20109989

Business Name;
MTKG, LLC

Principal Office: @
3801 OLD YORK ROAD
BALMD 21224

Resident Agent; 9
NIPEN MAHARJAN
3801 CLDYORK ROAD
BALTIMORE MD 21215

Status:
ACTIVE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTICLLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formation/ Registration;
11/25/2019

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

https://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



October 28, 2021

Applicant(s): Tracee Ford
Ndolos Cuisine, LLC, T/a Ndolo’s Cuisine
123 N. Clinton Street 21224
Class: “B" Beer, Wine & Liquor License
Application for a new Class "B” Beer, Wine & Liquor restaurant license requesting off-premises catering.

(a) Applicant{s) Information: (1) Tracee Ford was born in Columbus, GA in December of 1972. She lives in
Baltimore, MD.

{b) Ownership Breakdown: (1) Ndolo Kang (100%).

(¢} Purchase Price of Business: N/A

{d) Qualified Voters: Nkenge Yasin, Stephanie Collins and Tracey Sangria are qualified Baltimore City voters.
{e} Zoning: Applicant has applied for a USE permit, for the use of 1¢ floor as a restaurant with catering.
(f) Corporate Standing Ndolos Cuisine, LLC is a MD LLC and as of 16/14/2021 is active and in good standing.

{g) Posting Report: The location was posted on 5/24/2021, and checked on 6/2/2021. This meets the 10-day rule.
There are 3 licensed liquor establishment(s) in the 2x2 area “A” BWL-1; and "BD7" BWL-2.

{h} Timeline: N/A

(j) Letters of Support/Opposition: At this time the Board has a letter and an email of opposition from (1) Patterson
Park Neighborhood Association and (2) Community member.

In considering this request, under the provisions of Alcohol Beverages Article 4-210(A) the Board must consider the following
factors: 1. The public need and desire for the license; 2. The number and location of existing license holders; 3. The
potential effect on existing license holders of the license for which application is made; 4. The potential commonality or
uniqueness of the services and products to be offered by the business of the applicant, 5. The impact of the license for which
application is made on the health, safety, and welfare of the community, including issues relating to crime, traffic conditions,
parking, or convenience; and 6. Any other factor that the local licensing Board considers necessary.

Board'’s Decision:



/"7( é /Q / Frast
ZM3 Application for Alcohulic Beverages License Board of Liguor License Commissioners for Baltimara City

NER/ TRANSTER/EXPANSION/ AMENOMENTS) APPLICATION FEE - S560.00

INDICATE TYPE OF LICENSEAPPLICATION:  TRANSFER [ NEW [1 EXPANSION OF PREMISES (1 AMENDMENT(S) I
EXPLANATICN OF REGUEST: NEW CLASS B RESTAURANT LICENSE CASSTYPE:B

Please select o gption and fill ot the requested infarmetion
A) NEW LICENSE REQUEST: ADDRESS OF PROPOSED LOCATION: 123 NORTH CLINTON STREET
B) TRANSFER QIF IWNERSHIP DNLY: ADDRESS OF CHURRENT LICENSE:
£) TRANSFER OF DWNERSHIP AND LIICATION: CURRENT ADDRESS OF | ICENSED LOCATION:

TRANSFER BF 'WNERSHIP AND LOCATION: ADDRESS OF FROPOSED RELOCATION:
D) AMENDMENT OR EXPANSION REQUEST: ADDRESS OF THE LOCATION:

CORFORATE/LLE/LLP/PARTNERSHIP NAME: NDOLOS CUISINE LLC TRABE NAME: NDOLO'S CUISINE
BUSINESS PHONE NUMBER:410.878.1395 BUSINESS EMAIL ADDRESS: ETRFORD@GMAIL.COM
ATTORNEY FOR THE APPLICANT. STEPHAN FOGLEMAN AJORESS: 1720 THAMES STREET PHONE: 419.258.8500

Part of Premisas Lsed (#te: Aoors and Aress far Storage), 1ST FLOOR {utdoar Tahie Service Provided? [Yes &7 Mo Bollvery of sleahe!? LI Yes [ Mo \
U Entartament prodaf? ClYes 7 No Wit Kid (£ 4 o, £c? DFf Prentsa Ctertog of Food and b /ES
Zanisg Reeceipt o Corrent Cortificate of ccupency Permit sitached to Application? 12 Yes [ Ma Estimated Seating Copacity. 99 (,PT o)
Plszse noty that as per Ak. Bav. Art § 2-UO7(ANZ), an sgplicetion for the issuanes or trensfar, is apt complots unless the spphicast bas obtsined gpprovel m &
aud/or versfication from the Beltmore Muriciss! Zoning Appesls (GNZ4) '
1. Apphicant A
TRACEE RENEE FORD
(Fdlname) (Telephonann.) E-mall (Required)
3009 EAST BALTIMORE STREET BALTIMORE  MD) 21224 NOV 1998
(Residenea)Strest By St TipLode {period o residency i Batimare Ciy)
12/1972 FEMALE COLUMBUS, GEORGIA
(Month/Year of Birth) (Sex: Mals ar Female) (Place of Birth)

Chack: Yes O Hnl-lmmhaanamﬂdmtanﬂmxpawrufﬁmﬁﬂvufﬂalﬁmmhrzwmmmﬁngmiuppﬁcaﬂun?
Bl Yes OJ No Are you a ragistered vater in ths City of Batimore?

2 Applicant B
(Fufl name) (Telephoneno.) E-meil (Requirsd)
(Residance) Strest Gity State TipLode (pericd of residency in Beltimora City)
(Morth/Yesr of Birth) {Sex: Mala or Female) (Place of Hirth)

Check 01 Y[ hHmanmmﬂmﬁﬁuﬂﬂydBdﬁmhzmm&qﬁhﬁﬂ
0 Yes[] No Aro yeu a reqistered voter in the City of Batimors?

2. Applicant €.
(Fuflnarme) (Telephongno.) E-mal (Requirad)
(Residsnce) Strest City State ZipCode (pering o gnsids

(Morth Year of Birth) (S Maka or Fernale) Placo ) o &l
Checke O Yas [ NnHmymhmnrnHuﬂmﬂWufﬂmBﬂyofﬂdﬁmb?mrm&qm W 9-
[ YesEJ Na Ara you o registerad votsr in the City of Beltmorn? : .

Revisad January 2040



I, Has the applicant(s) been adjudged guilty ofa felany in the State of Marylend or any other? [ Yes 21 Ma - i yes, indicate applicant and explain,
Mpplicant AL] B L3

2 Has the appﬁr:ani(s) been adjuégad quilty .u.f ;'fﬂlﬂﬁﬂg the laws guéarning the sale of aﬁy. Alcahlic beverage or far gémhling inany Stats, f&ﬁluﬁing
Maryland? [J Yas [] N - If yes, mark applicant and provide explanation in adjacent space provided.
Applicant AL BO £

3. State whether the applicant(s) has ever been adjudged guilty of any offense ageinst the laws of the Stata of Maryland, any other State within
the United States, or against the United States (Federaf Crime)? O Yes &1 No - if yes, mark applicant and explain.

Applicant ADD B3 CO

4. Has the applicant{s) ever had a license for the sale of afnahﬁfic bavaréges in the State of Maryland? T3 Ygs Mo If yes mark aﬁplinaﬂt and
explain (address of location, dates that the applicant was a licenses, and the trade name).
Applicant A L 8§00 €O _

3. Has the applicant(s} ever had 2 liquor license suspended or revoked? C1 Yes 2] Ko i yes, mark applicant and explain.
Applicant A £ B0 GO

. Does the applicant(s) have a financial interest in any other alcoholic beverage business or hosiness for which an slcohalic beverage license
has been applied for, granted, and issued? O Yes (1 No If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and frade name).
Applicat AD B L[O3

7. B.a the slmu.éas or ::hildrén.ui any of the app.l.i.c.an.t(.s). have a financial ihtarast inany uthér alcohalic beverages license or businzss in Baltimore
City or any other jurisdiction in the State of Maryland? [T Yes 51 No If yes, mark applicant and explain (address of location and trade name).
Apliecant A B COD

8 Afe you ﬁnaﬁé¥ly interested in any gtﬁei* alcohnlic h@gw license appliad, gmﬂad or issued? D Yes [ No If yes.. pleﬁse explain.
Applinan_t ADQ _BE]_ Lo _

g l_s_i_ha licensed premise currently apen and uperating? b1 Yes [ _Nn._lf nutlw; provide date of _Ia_ét day of operation of the establishment.

10. Do any of the applicant(s) - persanally or through an entity - have any indebtedness or other financial obligations tv any manufacturer,
brewer, distiller, or wholeseler at the time of making this application? C1 Yes 1 Na If yes, please explain. if yes, please provide informatian as to
the applicant(s) indebted - persanafly or through an entity - the amount of the indebtedness, and the name of the manufacturer, brewer, distilier,
o wholesaler?

Applicant AL] BO €O

Revisad January 2019




Infgrmation for the Manager of the establlshment to ba lleensad:

{l. Pleass list tha followlng

123 NORTH CLINTON ST

NDOLO KANG

Applicants Agplying as Business Entities - (Bive namals) and addresses - in Corporation list all officars (attach list if recessary) or in Limited Liability Company/Partnerships
lst all authorized persans.) Plass aote that o kcnsess MUST have 3 FVANCIA INTEREST ip the Beass agpied for o3 por Alc. Bav. At 5 4-09 (o)1)} K necossary,
please gttach 8 #st of the names ead address of af qutstanding stock hokders whv at the timg of gppcetion mwn sny siock of the carporetios e the artickes of

incorparstion, partmrsly sreamant or articks of pryentation
i NDOLO KANG aooress: 123 NORTH CLINTON STyp PRINCIPAL wor stock wep. 100

Z) NAME; ADDRESS: TLE: J6BF STOCK HELD:
3) NAME: ADDRESS: TILE: o0F STOCK HELD:
4 NAME: ADDRESS: ALE: %00F STOCK HELD:

“Eutract from Low: sy sfifidovit or math reguired under e provisions of tis Act shafl contain any flse statemants, the offendar shed be deemed
ity of parfury. And upon kndciment and conviction therasf, shall ke sibject ta penalties pravidsd by Lew for thet criee,

CERTIFICATE 3F APPLICANTS: At leaat one epplicent whose signaturs appears befow certfies that ha/she has been & residant and tmpeyer of Baltimora City,

Warytand for ot lest two years pracading the filing of this epplication, E=ch of xaid spplicants harsby certifies further that # the licensa applad for is granted,

he/she will conform to all State and County laws and repuietions relating to the sale of afcohalic boverages, az wei ax to the rides and regulations of the Board of

Licanse Cemmisslaners for Baltimors City, end herby grants parmission to the State Cumptrolier, his duly suthorized deputies, inspectors snd clarks, The Board of

Licanse Commizsipners for Baltienra City, duly authorized agants end smplayess, and eny peece officer of Baltimore City or the State of Macyland to inspact and
at any and off howrs, t pramisas and eny and &l parts therzof upon and in which said busineas s tn be condusted,

Signature of Applicant A
thareby certify that on thaZMday of /41/:’5 .l fﬁalura me, the subscriber, a notary public of the Statz of in and for

. personally appeare the applicant(s) na ade oath in dug ferm of

law that the metter and facts cont i i d corract. As witnass, my SAM KIM
/ Notary Public-Maryiand
Signature: & {Motary Seal) Mtlommissinn pxpivae Arundet County
{ W 7, 082
Printed Name: Mlﬂﬂﬁ ﬁf //Vl b
i 4 174 e

Sigrature of Applicart B
thereby certify that on the day of ,A__ befare me. the subscriber. a natary public of the State of in ard for

. parsanally appeared the agplicant(s) namad in this apphication made oath in due form of
Iaw that the matter and facts contained in said application are trus and correct. As witnass, my hand and notarial seal.
Signature: [Matary Seal] My Commission expires
Printed Name:;
Signature of Applicant
Ihereby certify that an the day of . A1 __ befors me, the subseriber, a natary public of the Stata of in and for

 persanally appeared the applicant(s) named in this application made vath in due form of
tow that the matter and facts conteined in said apphication are tru and correct. As witness, my hand and noterial seal,
Signatura: {Natary Seal] My Commissinn gxpires
Printed Kams:;

3

Revised Jamary 2019



Hema and Address of the nwners of the premise/leandlord: TWO LOUEYS CANTINA LLC Phone tamber- G D

STATEMENT OF DWNER OF PREMISES REGUIRED IN CONNECTION WITH ALCOHILIC BEVERAGES LAW DF MARYLAND

(.we) TWO LOUEYS CANTINA LLC REREBY CERTIFY,
That (1 am, we are) the owner(s) of the property locatedat 123 NORTH CLINTON STREET  Batimere, City with a Zip
Codeof 21224 . which is named in the present application madeto  Board of Liquor License Commissioners of Beltimore City under

the Alcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the granting of the license applied for, and hereby autharize the State Comptroller, his duly
authorized deputies, inspectors and clerks, the Board of Liguor License Commissioners of Baltimare City, its duly authorized agents and employees,
end any peace officer of the City of Baltimors and State of Maryland, to inspect and search, without warrart, the premises upan which the business
is to by conducted, and any apd all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

v%’é”/’/ |

tgnature of Landiord

- Al )
 heraby certify that on the s C {’%ay of f" ”(?T . Zﬂll_\jbefnm.mﬂ. the subscriber, a natary public of the State of __ ¢ } {I"% z"’"v ‘i , inand
for i . persanally appeared Jidil § Gee e > the
landlard/property owner ramed in this application made oath in due form of law that the matter and lacts comtained in said application are frug and eorrect.

As witness, my hand and notarial seal, 7~ . f’ CHONG SAM KU
= T
Notary Signature: g e [Notary Seal] My Commissien gpires Anne Arundel County

T L Aprit 17, 2022
Notary Printed Name; - KZ/"/‘B S éf’ P

The fullowing certificates must be signed by ot least 3 persons,
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate owners and registered vaters in the City of Baltimare in which the business

cavered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for 2 years preceding
this application.

o Mmoo Mdess [ Sigmee | DB | legtoftime
oo Anplicant(s)

\Kt\cﬁe “(Qs;m .. H%g’ T llon Ave 'o[ T 1
‘ Beltunere, jy 21100, 4 RS | {010
f /—\‘j . :

i | 1704 Hprtsdede. Kd i

3 . oy — g A x ri% :
TN o] Tore etk WY 21270 Wy ﬁ%!}q

o . #4400 ftugusta Hee | T

Buard of Liquor License Commissioners for the City of Baltimore o \at this s 2 ol
{ Narth Charles Street, Suite 1500, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 il b o e e ot
Phone: 410-396-4377 Fax: 410-396-4382

Revised January 7013



D

‘ f‘\ ,- \ v ‘ : . - -

Name and Address of the swners of the premisa/landlord; Phane Number:

STATEMENT {OF OWNER OF PREMISES RENHIRED IN CONNECTIEN WITH ALCGHOLIC BEVERAGES LAW OF MARYLAND
{i. WE) HEREBY CRTIFY, That

{1am, we are} the owner(s) af the property located at . Baltimare, ity with a Zip Code of

. which is named in the present application made to Board of Liquer License Eommissioners of Baltimore City under the
Mcoholic Beverage Laws of Maryland and assent ta the  granting of the license applied for, and hereby autharize the State Comptraller., his duly
authorized deputies. inspectors  and clarks. the Board of Liguor License Lommissianers of Baltimore Gity, its duly authorized agents and
employees, and  any peace officer of the City of Baltimore and State of Meryland, to inspect and search, without warrant, the premises upon which
the business is tobe  conducted, and any and all parts of the building in which said business is to be conducted, at any and all hours.

signature of Landiord

| herehy certify that on the day of .20__ befare me, the subscriber, a natary public of the State of . in and
for . personatly appeared the
apalicant{s} ramed in this renewal application made oath in due form of law that the matter and facts contained in said applicatios are true and correct.

hs witaess, my hand and natarial seal

Notary Signature: fNotary Seal} My Cammission expires

Notary Printed Name:

The following certificates must be signed by at least 3 persons.
We, the undersigned citizens, real estate ownars and registered voters in the City of Baltimore in which the business
covered by the present application is to be conducted, certify that the qualifying applicant(s) is/are personally known to
us and has been a resident or a taxpayer of Baltimore City and a resident of the State of Maryland for Z years preceding

this application,

o Memes - f . Mdess: ] Signawrs. | DB [ - lengthoftime
e e L R ST Shen '(Mgmﬁfy_g_'ap)-- ﬁﬁgnﬁm_gﬂﬁmmﬁ v
T R e Helnaae e s Agalivent(s) T
242 K S+ HéH

Tty Signer  paling@nnagl ?:i‘wi{j‘”“' 7 ¢z

Board of Liquor License Commissianers far the lity of Baltimore, B bt this Is a pablic d |
231 Fast Baltimare Street. 8™ Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 eif;fﬁ':li:ﬂ:a'fu‘fhiiinliaﬁ'iﬁz:iﬂf :::E::E:m
Phone: 411-356-4377 Fax: 410-336-4382

Revised December 2017
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8/12/2021 Register Your Business Online | Maryland.gov

NDOLOS CUISINE LLC: W19801695

Pepartment 1D Number:
W19801655

Business Name:
NBOLOS CUISINE LLC

Principal Office: ﬁ
123 NORTH CLINTON STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Resident Agent: @

NDOLO M. KANG

123 NORTH CLINTON STREET
BALTIMORE MD 21224

Status:
ACTWWE

Good Standing:
THIS BUSINESS IS IN GOOD STANDING

Business Type:
DOMESTIC LLC

Business Code:
20 ENTITIES OTHER THAN CORPORATIONS

Date of Formaticn/ Registration:
07/15/2019

State of Formation:
MD

Stock Status:
N/A

Close Status:
N/A

hitps://egov.maryland.gov/BusinessExpress/EntitySearch/Business



STATE OF MARYLAND
Department of Assessments and Taxation

I, MICHAEL L. HIGGS OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF THE
STATE OF MARYLAND, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE DEPARTMENT, BY LAWS QF THE
STATE, IS THE CUSTODIAN OF THE RECORDS OF THIS STATE RELATING TO LIMITED
LIABILITY COMPANIES , OR THE RIGHTS OF LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANIES TO

TRANSACT BUSINESS IN THIS STATE, AND THAT [ AM THE PROPER OFFICER TO EXECUTE
THIS CERTIFICATE.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT NPOLOS CUISINE LLC (W19801695) , REGISTERED JULY 15,

2019, IS A LEMITED LIABILITY COMPANY EXISTING UNDER AND BY VIRTUE OF THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, AND THAT THE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY IS AT THE
TIME OF THIS CERTIFICATE IN GOOD STANDING TO TRANSACT BUSINESS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MY SIGNATURE AND AFFIXED THE
SEAL OF THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF ASSESSMENTS AND TAXATION OF MARYLAND AT
BALTIMORE ON THIS JULY 27, 2021.

T
WL A
2
Michael L. Higgs
Director

301 West Preston Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21201
lelephone Baitimore Metro (410) 767-1340/ Outside Baltimore Metro (888) 246-5941
MRS (Maryland Relay Service) (800) 735-2258 TT/Voice

Ontine Certificate Authentication Code: crTbxixOBEq8WdwSL-zI2A
To verify the Authentication Code, visit http://dat. maryland.gov/verify

|




PROPOSED LOCATION: | D) ?éisf%“{\ C Lin Fon

-
-

t.

MAP SUMMARY (RECAPITULATION)

~ TOTAL ESTABLISHMENTS IN MAP AREA 5

PREPARED BY:

“A” BEER & WINE

“B~ BEER & WINE

“C” BEER & WINE

“D” BEER & WINE

“A” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR l

“A-2” BEER, WINE & ILIQUOR

“B” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“C” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“D” BEER, WINE & LIQUOR

“BD7 BEER, WINE & LIQUOR Q"’

ARENA

HOTEL/MOTEL

RACING

Q. T ocdan DATE: _S-2.5-2.072.1
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2512021 Inspection Raports - Transfer_New ApplicationTracee Renee Ford2021-05-25T17_59 08

Board of Liguor License Commissioners
For Baltimore City
1 North Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland, 21201

INSPECTORS REPORT - TRANSFERS/NEW APPLICATIONS

Licensee Information (Trade Name): I‘I‘racee Renee Ford

Corporation Name: |Ndolo's Cuisine

tocotion Address: | |153 North Clinton Street

License Type: | Class "B" Beer, Wine and Liquor

Is the establishment open and operating In a safe and sanitary manner? | Ng )
(If not open, not In comments - CLOSED or NOT OPERATING)

Is the location within 300 feet of Church and/or School? | No

Estimated Date of Removal? |5 /2/2021

W
Date Posted? ’5/24/2021

3

v

Are there any other licensed establishments within o two block rodius? Yes

Other licensed locations - Describe/Note:

See attached map.

Comments and Follow-up ltems(s) (please note any issues or concerns about the location):
Application filed for a new class B (BWL) license,

NOT OPERATING

Insert Phato of Sign and location:

tal2013 haltimora mitu/sitae/RE D T Insnactinne/ lavnite/1RIFarmQariar aenv?Ymll nratinnsleltas £ 1 P lnanan PNy, VTR R T — ST S,




5/25/2021 Inspection Reporis - Transfer_New ApplicationTracee Renee Ford2021-05-25T17_52_08

_i Attach Additional Photos
Inspector Name Date and Time
k:O#.w,c'baltimore\rosa!ba.jordan | l5/24/2021 5:59:08 PM
Name of Licensee (if present)

Approve . Disapprove

ortal2013 baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC Inspections/New Inspection Report/Transfe... 2/2



3/2/2021 Inspection Reports - Tracee Renee FordPosting Report2021-05-25T17_23_34

Board of Liquor License Commissioners
For Baltimore Clty
1 MNorth Charles Street, 15th Floor
Baltimare, Maryland, 21201

POSTING SIGNS REPORT

Applicant{s) Name: ITracee Renee Ford

Address of Premises: | 1123 North Clinton Street ]

Inspector: [f:O#.wlbafﬁmore\rosalba.jordan

Date POStEd.' |5/24/2021 l;j
Time Posted: ] l
Date Rechecked: l5 /2/2021 ]‘_-I

Time Rechecked: | [

Manager or Owner when sign posted: |

Summary on location of sign posted:

Sign was posted in on front wall as pictured.

Summary an location of sign rechecked:

IThe sign remained as posted for ten days.

insert Photo of Sign and location:

rtal2013.baltimore.city/sites/BLLC_Inspections/_layouts/15/FormServer.aspx?Xmilocation=/sites/BLLC_inspections/New Inspection Report/Traces ...

1/2



6/2/2021 Inspaction Reports - Tracee Renee FordPosting Report2021-05-25T17_23_34

23 Attach Additional Photos

Submit

osortal2013 baltimore city/sites/BLLC _Inspections/_layouts/15/FormSarver.aspx?XmiLocation=/sites/BLLC_Inspactions/New Inspection Report/Tracee ... 2/2
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Department Of Housing And Community Development Online Use & Occu pancy Permit

Division Of Construction And Building Inspection

. ion
Property Address: Block/Lot: 6265/041 Applicatio
123 N CLINTON PermitNo:  USE2019-53740
Afg IllJc;:'tf:ELLl 1001-000000-2600-159400-400540 Filing Fee 50.00
1001-000000-1500-102800-400239 Tax 3.00
1001-000000-2600-158009-400480 Use&Occupancy 45.00
Ownerll.essee:
Total : 98.00
Owner TWO LOUEYS CANTINA LLC
Lessee NDOLOS CUISINE LEC C/O NDOLO KANG
Piease pay the Use & Occupancy permit fee
before scheduling inspections,
Property Use & Occupancy Information: Description Created Completed Assigned To
Existing Use : {Commarcial) Restaurant FIRE DEPARTMENT 07/28/2019 LDZI
. REFERRAL
Proposed Use : (CommerCIai) Restaurant HEALTH DEPARTMENT 07/29/201% JWEL
. e . _ INSPECTION
Dwelling: Reomming: Efficiency! o srop Permit Office 07/29/2019 LONG
- . Review
Existing Count: 000 00 0 Application Received 07/25/2019
Proposed Count: 0 0 0 Zoning Sign-off 07/28/2019 07/29/201%
District:2G¢ MINOR PRIVILEGE:

THIS IS NOT A PERMIT, THIS DOCUMENT IS PROOF OF APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT. YOU MUST OBTAIN THE ACTUAL PERMIT OR
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY BEFORE THE BELOW STATED WORK OR USE CAN BEGIN. FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTAGT THE ONE
STOP SHOP PERMIT CENTER AT 443-934.1808,

CONTINUE TO USE FIRST FLOOR AS A RESTAURANT WITH CATERING, ADDING CLASS B - BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR LICENSE(CHANGE
OF OPERATOR)

AFFIDAVIT BY: WILLIAM BAUER
THE OWNER OF THE DESCRIBED PROPERTY FOR THE PROJECT NAMED BELOW HEREBY APPROVED THIS PERMIT APPLICATION AND

AGREES TO COMPLY WITH ALL ORDINANCES OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE AND TO DO NO WORK NOT
SPECIFICALLY COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION. *] DECLARE UNDER PENALTIES OF PERJURY THAT THIS APPLICATION, INCLUDING ANY
ACCOMPANYING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, ETC. HAS BEEN EXAMINED BY ME AND TO THE BEST Of MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF IS A
TRUE, CORRECT AND COMPLETE STATEMENT OF THE WORK TO BE COVERED BY THIS APPLICATION, { ALSO DECLARE THAT | AM THE
OWNER OR HAVE SPECIFIC APPROVAL OF THE OWNER TO ACT AS AGENT FOR THIS APPLICATION .

Project Name:  NDOLODS Owner First Name;
Role: Agent Owner Last Name Or TWO LOUEYS CANTINA LLC
Company Name:
Appicant: CATELLL,LOU
Phone: 443.935.49714
Project Note; Addresst: 214 8 HAVENS ST
Address2:
City: BALTIMORE
State: MD

Zip: 21224



PATTERSON PARK
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION

September 9, 2019
Re: Class “B” Liquor License for 123 N Clinton St.
To Whom It May Concern,

The Patterson Park Neighborhood Assaciation (PPNA) has received notice regarding Tracee Ford’s
application for the issuance of a “Class B Restaurant” beer, wine, and liquor license at Ndolo’s Cuisine’s-
located at 123 N Clinton St. PPNA objects to the issuance of a Class “B” liquor license for the following
reasons:

1. 123 N Clinton St is owned by Luis George- who was the proprietor of the former Punto G bar &
lounge. Punto G’s license was not renewed by the Baltimore City Board of Liquor License
Commissioners (BLLC), in April 2015, due to repeated liquor law violations and neighbor
complaints regarding excessive noise, iliicit drug use, public drunkenness, and public urination.
Prior to the board’s decision to not renew the license, Punto G received a 30-day suspension, in
2014, for multiple zoning and liguor law violations- including illegal live entertainment and illegal
use of the rooftop as a bar and lounge. Upon reopening, post-suspension, Mr. George continued
to have live entertainment- in contempt of the BLLC Commissioner’s warning to him not to have
any more live entertainment events on the premises.

2. Since Ndolo’s Cuisine has opened as a restaurant, it has held events that are in violation of
zoning and housing code laws- including live entertainment and use of the rooftop- both of
which are violations. In March 2019, they held an event in which they litegally offered alcoholic
bottle service without a valid liquor license. All of these events were advertised on their
Facebook page.

In the four years since the BLLC voted to not renew Punto G’s liquor license, the neighbors who live near
123 N Clinton St have reported that the problems that were associated with the lounge, such as public
drunkenness and urination, have subsided. Given that Mr. George continues to own 123 N Clinton St,
and Ndolo’s Culsine has already advertised and hosted illegal events and unlicensed bottie service, PPNA
believes that this establishment wili operate as a de-facto nightclub, instead of an actual restaurant, and
thus will have the same detrimental issues among Its neighbors that were associated with Punto G.

Please reject this application.

5
S
Thank you. P 2
wWwo
=y &
Sincerely, oF
puey —_—
g5 ©
5 3;
Dave Werkmeister g"’ il
President, Patterson Park Neighborhood Association = Y

president@pattersonparkneighbors.org

A3IAIZOoTY



[THIS EMAIL IS FROM AN EXTERNAL SENDER]
To Whom it May Concern,

I am writing to oppose the issuance of a Class B beer, wine & liquor license at Ndolo's Cuisine,
located at 123 N. Clinton Street in Baltimore.

L.uis George is the owner of 123 N. Clinton Street. His former establishment at this location, Punto G
Bar & Lounge, repeatedly violated liquor laws and drew complaints from neighbors for loud noise,
public drunkenness, drug use, and public urination. In 2014, Punto G received a 30-day suspension
for zoning and liquor law violations, but nonetheless continued its illegal activities, including illegal live
entertainment and the illegal operation of a rooftop bar and lounge, after if reopened.

The new establishment, Ndolo's Cuisine, has itself continued these activities, including live
entertainment and use of the rooftop as a bar and lounge, which are both violations. They even
recently illegally offered alcoholic bottle service without a valid liquor license, which was advertised on
PPNA's Facebook page.

it should be noted that in the four years since BLLC voted to not renew Punto G's liquor license,
neighbors around 123 N. Clinton Street have reported the problems associated with the
establishment, such as urination and public intoxication, have died down.

Given all the evidence, its history and its recent actions, it appears that Ndolo's Cuisine will operate
as a de facto nightclub, not as a restaurant.

This is a fragile neighborhood that has long struggled with vacant homes, illegal dumping, and a
history of disinvestment and abandonment. Issuing a liquor license to a business that has repeatedly
ignored laws and disregarded the concerns of the community will only make matters worse.

As a long-time resident of the neighborhood near 123 N. Clinton Street, | thank PPNA for its work on
this issue and urge the BLLC to reject this application.

Thank you,

Grant Corley

Patterson Park
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NDOLO'S CUISINE

123 N CLINTON ST. BALTIMORE MD

181! K E

Like

hdolo's Cuisine
24

P RE S E NTS

MUSIC D) KROSS

VIP $300 FOR 2 BOYTLES

FREE FOR LADIES | $10 FOR GUYS
FOOD $PECIALS

FIRST DRINK ON THE HOUSE

Comment Share

; @ Ndalo's Cuisine

Join us Saturday March Sth for a wonderful
experience at 123 N Clinton St. Baltimore
MD.21224. Ladies free men $10 cover charge. Food
spedals, vip packages great music and much

more. ..
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